
The Magazine of the East Radnor Ministry Area

Beguildy & Felindre | Bleddfa | Heyope & Knucklas | Llangunllo

Knighton | Norton | Whitton | Pilleth | Cascob

New Radnor | Gladestry | Colva | Evancoyd | Llanfihangel Nant Melan

Ju
n
e

Ju
n
e

Ju
n
e

Ju
n
e  
20
19

 
20
19

 
20
19

 
20
19

 Ascension: Jesus Bidding Farewell



Gill & Margaret Lloyd - Daff planting

School 

Children 

planting

daffs

The Dog Show at Gladestry in a Wonderland

Duck Race

Joanna Crawshaw FROGS stall  
(Friends of Gladestry School)



3

A village means that you are not 

alone, knowing that in the people, the 

trees, the earth, there is something 

that belongs to you.  - Cesar Pavese

Gladestry is a beautiful village. 

Unpretentious, even bleak in the cold 

winter months when the grey stone is 

as hard as the weather. One could be 

forgiven for thinking that not much 

goes on here but you'd be surprised! 

The village hall, an amazing asset to 

the community, is a meeting place for 

the weekly Monday Pop-In cafe, 

childrenÊs parties, playgroup, 

Community Council, PCC meetings, 

Church Family Services, Bowls Club, 

W.I. and social gatherings. There is a 

second smaller kitchen area and 

showers sited at the back of the hall, 

once used by Gladestry football team, 

sadly long since disbanded.

Winter can be challenging, especially 

when it snows, but villagers pull 

together, gamely wielding a shovel to 

dig out a neighbour caught in a drift.

Spring is a very busy time for the 

farmers with lambing involving the 

whole family.

Summer - Last summer the village 

held a fabulous ÂGladestry in 

WonderlandÊ Family Day with a 

successful Dog Show.

The Annual Sheepdog Trials in 

August draws competitors from all 

over the country and often from 

Europe. ThereÊs a refreshment tent 

where old friends swap yarns and 

laugh a lot.

Another annual August event is the 

Village Walk and Duck Race. An 

organised family walk is followed by a 

ploughmanÊs in the hall after which 

everyone ambles down to the stream 

to watch the yellow plastic ducksÊ 

hurly burly progression to the finish. 

Some ducks arrive upside down, 

facing the wrong way, some get stuck 

in the weeds and need a helping 

hand, often from excited children with 

sticks, but all finish one way or another

Autumn. There are 10 names on the 

Memorial stone in the churchyard for 

the Two World Wars and every year 

a group of people whose uncle died 

in the Second World War, come to 

the Annual Remembrance. Last year, 

family members from as far away as 

Carlisle joined relatives of ÂUncle 

Huey,Ê Arthur Hewit Turner, a twenty 

two year old Gladestry lad and a 

dispatch rider in the Gloucester 

Regiment. He took a direct hit and is 

buried in Belgium. Each year the W.I. 

lays a tray of crosses and poppies on 

the Memorial, one for each life lost.

In 2016, helped by sisters-in-law 

Margaret and Gill Lloyd, pupils from 

Gladestry Church in Wales Primary 

School planted daffodil bulbs on the 

village green to mark the 50th 

anniversary of the Aberfan tragedy. 

Now, each spring, the green is ablaze 

with beautiful daffodils in 

remembrance.

The Pop In Café has grown from two 

friends regularly meeting for coffee in 

the old post office cafe. When it 

closed, the group shifted to the village 

hall. It now meets every Monday 

morning at 10am to 11am; it is open 

to all and has a regular male 

contingent. Tea and coffee is £2. Any 

money left over is saved until a £100 

target is met to give to charity. So far, 

over two thousand pounds has been 

donated.

W.I. meets on the third Tuesday of 

the month in the village hall with 

interesting speakers and visits to 

equally interesting places.

Short Mat Bowls meet October to 

March at the village hall 2nd and 4th 

Tuesday of the month.    - Ann Dean

Gladestry is a Place of Belonging

Remembrance - relatives of Arthur Turner in front of
War Memorial

Sam Bowen holding trophy 
for Sheepdog Trials 



4

Printer
Craven Design & Print

East Radnor Ministry Area Contacts
Clergy:
  Revd Canon Mark Beaton ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ revmarkbeaton@gmail.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 350342

  The Rectory, School Lane, New Radnor LD8 2SS   Monday is MarkÊs day off.

  Revd Petra Beresford Webb  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ petra.beresfordwebb@yahoo.com ⁄⁄..⁄ 07966 799546

 The Vicarage, Church Street, Knighton, LD7 1AG   Friday is PetraÊs day off.

 Retired Clergy:

  Revd John Hanna⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ rojohanna@waitrose.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 529296

  Canon John Greaves  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ jngreaves1930@hotmail.co.uk ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 530152

 NSM Clergy:

  Revd Christobel Hargraves ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ hargraves391@btinternet.com ⁄⁄..⁄⁄ 01547 550311

New Radnor Reader:
  Christine Gould ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ philandchrisgould@gmail.com⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 350437

  The Old Pound, Water Street, New Radnor LD8 2SY

Beacon Hill Benefice:
  Beguildy  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Fay Payne ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  fay.payne@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  01547 510320

  Bleddfa ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄Michael Westrip ⁄⁄⁄  vegdoctor@hotmail.co.uk ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  01547 528315

  Heyope/Knucklas ⁄⁄⁄⁄ Judy North ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ judynorth@tiscali.co.uk ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄   01547 529165

  Llangunllo ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Isabel Morris ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ mramorris@btconnect.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 550689

East Radnor Benefice:
  Cascob ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Norma Olds⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  normaolds@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560331

  Knighton  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Jean Shuker ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ jeanpike960@btinternet.com⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄. 01547 520946

 Norton ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Helen Ackland ⁄⁄⁄⁄ oldgrannary17@talktalk.net⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 267073 

  Pilleth ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Peter Hood  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ hoods@pillethoaks.co.uk  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560272

  Whitton ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Colin Pugh ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ colin@cwmwhitton.co.uk ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560209

 New Radnor Group:
  Colva ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Dorothy Rogers ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 370332

  Evancoyd ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Nigel Waters ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560176

  Gladestry ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Joanna Crawshaw ⁄⁄⁄ joannacrawshaw@btinternet.com ..⁄⁄⁄ 01544 370649

  Llanfihangel Nantmelan ⁄ Marjorie Robinson ⁄⁄⁄ powysbabe@hotmail.co.uk⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 350413

  New Radnor ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Michael Capstick ⁄⁄⁄ micstick1@gmail.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 350352

 East Radnor Benefice Wardens:
  Colin Pugh  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ colin@cwmwhitton.co.uk ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560209

  Lindsay Bayles ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄.  01547 528996

Beacon Hill Benefice Wardens:
  Bob Williams  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ leroc39@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 550142

  Robert Forbath ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ robertknucklas@outlook.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 528232

Readers Emeritus (Retired): 
  John Clements  01547 529972 and Laura Woodside-Jones 01547 520266

Churches Together Representative:
  Rosemary Hanna⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  rojohanna@waitrose.com⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  01547 529296

Editor: 
 Laura Woodside-Jones ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄..⁄⁄ laura_woodside_jones@hotmail.com ⁄⁄ 01547 520266

 1 Heyope Rd, Knucklas, Knighton LD7 1PT

Advertising Manager: 
 Rebe Brick ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄..⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ rebe.brick@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 529167

Unit 1, Craven Arms Business Park, Craven Arms, Shropshire SY7 8NR
Tel: 01588 673972  info@cravendesignandprint.co.uk

The Radnor is printed by:

The Radnor is produced in Serif PagePlus X8.

The text font is Souvenir; titles are Trebuchet.

Websites  www.beaconhillbenefice.org.uk  and   www.churchesaroundknighton.org 

General Index on page 49.

AdvertiserÊs Index on page 47.



5

Petra Beresford-Webb

Interview

Where were you raised?

All over the place: England, Wales, 

Germany. (Father was in the military)

You speak Welsh. Are you a native 

speaker?

No. My mum was first language 

Welsh; she didnÊt learn English until 

she was 10. [Welsh was spoken in 

PetraÊs family home in Dolgellau.]

What did you do before you entered 

ministry?

I was Director of Music and Head of 

R.E. at Bedstone College. [During 

that time Petra headed up the „Bluesy 

Wolf‰ – a band and choir.]

What role does music play now in 

your ministry?

My music carries on. At fund raising 

activities at my previous parishes I 

would always sing or play my sax or 

both.

Did you have a special moment when 

you felt called to ministry?

It started when I was a child. When I 

was five I found a picture in a big 

supermarket in Germany. It cost too 

much for pocket money. When I 

insisted my father looked at it, it was 

of Jesus, and so I had it. It hung over 

my bed. I still have it.

When I was ten I thought I wanted to 

be a nun, but Sister Mary Mark said 

Âno.Ê

When I was sixteen I wanted to be a 

nun again, but I went to drama school 

instead.

The calling kept getting stronger. I 

was walking down a field and God 

was all around me and he finally 

opened up his arms and I couldnÊt get 

past.

When were you ordained?

In 2012 when I was a non-stipendiary  

curate at Knighton while continuing

to teach at Bedstone. Soon I was a full 

time curate. In 2014 I was licensed to 

the 12 churches [listed in last monthÊs 

Radnor].

What was the biggest challenge in 

those twelve churches?

The hugest thing was trying to have 

my own space. There was so much to 

do and so many people I was trying 

to please. The learning curve was 

realising that in doing GodÊs work 

youÊre not always going to please 

everyone.

All I had to do was slow down. Let 

God take the reins and follow him 

rather than running ahead by 100 

yards. 

What was the greatest joy?

There were quite a few: The people 

were wonderful. We had brilliant 

things like bog snorkelling at 

Llanwrtyd Wells. IÊm going back to it 

this year because itÊs the first time we 

will be having a service in the tent.

Other things: the music. There were 

lots of different music people and 

groups to be involved with.

I enjoyed the fact that there was a 

new lesson every day. Not all of them 

nice, but that is what learning is about.

IÊve certainly come back here a very 

different person to the one who left. 

IÊm not going to say that IÊve grown 

up; IÊm not going to do that. IÊve 

increased in knowledge, tolerance and 

patience.

How do you unwind?

Horse Riding. IÊve not ridden for a 

while, but IÊve had a partial knee 

replacement, so IÊll be getting back in 

the saddle again. 

I have Simba and Hooh, the fur balls.

Playing music: saxophone and piano. 

That is something I get a lot out of.

I have new pointe shoes because I am 

determined to go back on pointe 

again. I did ballet years ago. „IÊm 

gonna go for it!‰

Do you have any dreams for your 

ministry with us?

IÊd like to see a lot more collaborative 

ministry. Build the music up as well. 

There is a great musical tradition here 

and there are the people out there. 

WeÊve just got to get them together, 

and get that music bubbling again.

Do you feel like you are coming home?

Yes. It just feels right. It is like getting 

into a nice warm shoe. 

Tell me about the essay you are 

writing.

IÊm working on a Masters in Canon 

Law: LLM (London Law Masters) 

through Cardiff University. I studied 

law when I was in my 20s but didnÊt 

complete. [After enquiring about this 

course on a clergy training day] the 

leader said „YouÊll love it.‰ Bishop 

John  said, „IÊve done the course. 

YouÊll enjoy it.‰ He was quite right.  

IÊve had a wonderful time picking over 

all the law of the Church in Wales and 

the history. In the essay IÊm writing 

IÊm looking at models of church and 

state working together in France, 

Spain and England. [Her Dissertation 

is due next December.]

Who would you like to be locked in a 

church with?

Jesus, absolutely. I could talk to him 

and I could pray with him. And heÊd 

be all mine for that little bit of time.

Petra also tells us:

IÊve become engaged to Dr John 

Goodband. Please keep us in your 

prayers.

Following is an interview with the editor and our new priest, the Reverend Petra Beresford-Webb.

Bog Snorkelling, Pointe Shoes and Fur Balls



6

Z Builders

Z Builders

Z Wood

Z Furniture

CHRIS SHURMERCHRIS SHURMERCHRIS SHURMERCHRIS SHURMER

Building, Maintenance,

Renovation & Restoration

Free Estimates

D.I.Y. help, advice or rescue

20 years experience

Honest and reliable

Material re-use where possible

Tel: 07989983693

 chrisshurmerbuilder@yahoo.co.uk

Big enough to cope
Small enough to care

PAUL NORTHWOOD

Furniture Maker

Llangunllo

Experienced maker of  distinguished furniture

Restorer of antiques | Period Joiner

Carving and wood turning

Website: www.paulnorthwood.co.uk

Email: handmade@paulnorthwood.co.uk

01547 550284

Z Carpentry

Z Carpentry

 

Carpentry

Joinery & Building

 

 

Tel: 01547 520037

07966 521280

Doors - Windows

Kitchens - Wardrobes

Staircases - Floors

Roof Work

Buildings Repairs

Maintenance

 

Z Carpentry

General Carpentry 
and

Maintenance
also 

Restoration
& Repair Work

No job too small

Please phone Darren 

Tel: 01544 350602 or

Mob: 07929 824560

NICK BARTHOLOMEW

BUILDING

RENOVATION

AND JOINERY

07799 832628

01544 267727

nickbart@btinternet.com

www.bart-the-builder.co.uk

Z Funerals



7

Ascension Day

Ascension DayAscension DayAscension DayAscension Day
St Edward’s, Knighton

Thursday, May 30

6.30pm

Come and celebrate the 

moment when Jesus ascends

(see the cover!)

Ministry AreaMinistry AreaMinistry AreaMinistry Area    
ServiceServiceServiceService

St Mary’s, GladestrySt Mary’s, GladestrySt Mary’s, GladestrySt Mary’s, Gladestry
30th June, 10.30

Preacher: Petra

Celebrant: Mark

Come celebrate with friends 

in the East Radnor Ministry 

Area.

Subscription

Payment

Online

Deadline

Cover – The Ascension - May 30

The Ascension on May 30 occurs  

forty days after Easter. It is 

always on a Thursday. For forty days 

the resurrected Jesus has met with the 

disciples, preparing a lakeside 

breakfast for them, walking with them 

and sharing bread, appearing in a 

room where they were gathered. 

Finally he takes his leave and ascends 

to heaven, admonishing them to 

remain in Jerusalem to greet the 

coming of the Holy Spirit in ten days. 

The moment of Ascension was 

beautifully designed by Edward Burne- 

Jones and made in the workshop of 

William Morris in 1887 for St Phillips 

Cathedral in Birmingham. 

Jesus is surrounded by angels, rising 

from blue clouds and gently offering 

the disciples below a sign of peace. 

The full window shows the disciples 

below gazing upward in awe and fear. 

It is said that Jones and Morris are 

depicted in the faces of two of those 

disciples.

The vibrant pre-raphaelite windows in 

the cathedral were wisely removed 

during World War II and kept safe in 

a Welsh mine shaft until peacetime. 

Come and celebrate Ascension at St 

EdwardÊs, Knighton on Thursday, 

May 30th at 6.30pm.

Next monthÊs Radnor is a double 

edition.

The summer edition covers both July 

and August, so be certain to send all 

your information for both months.

Cost:

£10 for the year (10 issues)

£1.10 for individual copies.

The Radnor is also available at 

www.beaconhillbenefice.org.uk

Deadline

The deadline for submitting material 

for the July/August edition is 

15th June 2019

Please keep your submissions to 

under 200 words.

Battle of Pilleth

Pilleth

Battle of Pilleth
Sunday, June 23

3.00pm

Come and join us for this 

special service when we 

commemorate an important 

historical event.

Britain is in the midst of a 

loneliness epidemic.  A survey by 

the Jo Cox Commission in 2017 

revealed that nine million of us in the 

UK are affected by it.

So, no wonder that last year the 

Government even appointed the 

worldÊs first loneliness minister, 

Tracey Crouch.  And no wonder that 

the Marmalade Trust aims to raise 

awareness of isolation in the UK.

Loneliness hurts you physically as well 

as mentally. It has even been said that 

it can be as bad for your health as 

smoking 15 cigarettes a day. It can 

raise blood pressure, and cause 

diabetes and obesity. 

Technology is a big factor:  we send 

emails rather than talk, we have 

virtual team workspaces rather than 

speaking in person.  We use LinkedIn 

and Facebook to keep in touch.  One 

health expert said, „WeÊre getting out 

of the habit of actual conversations.‰

People who work from home and 

who also live alone can go days 

without speaking to anyone.   No 

wonder that the millennial generation, 

for whom technology accounts for an 

increasing percentage of their 

interaction, are reporting high levels 

of anxiety.

Experts advise that you simply try and 

make as many social connections as 

you can, however brief.  Make tea for 

someone at work, or chat to your 

neighbour.

Loneliness week – 17th to 21st June



8

Z Builders

Z Builders Merchant

Z Hairdressing

Z Trees

Z Nurseries

Trees

Hedging· Trees· Shrubs

The Timber Yard, Bucknell.

Tel 01547 530207

nickcoull@yahoo.co.uk

Z Trees/Wood

Alan Jones Tree Surgery
Specialist Tree Care and 

Estate Management

All aspects of tree work undertaken 

Fully insured and NPTC Qualified

FIREWOOD FOR SALE

For a Professional service at

COMPETITIVE PRICES Call Alan

 Tel: 01544 260448

 Mobile: 07817 066316

Ajtreesurgery@aol.com

Z Garden Maintenance

 Garden Maintenance Jobs

Including: Small Tree 

Removal, Hedge Cutting, 

Lawn Mowing, Fence Painting, 

Shed Felting etc.

For a free, competitive quote 

call Brian on

07722 233417

Z Funerals

All Trade + DIY Welcome

COMPETITIVE PRICES
LOCAL DELIVERY SERVICE AVAILABLE

ALL BUILDING MATERIALS SUPPLIED

* Cement, Sand & Gravel  * Timber + Sheet Materials

* Bricks, Blocks & Paving  * Plumbing & Heating

* Above + Below Ground Drainage * Hardware + Tools

* Dulux and Leyland Paint Stockists + Much, Much More!

ANIMAL FEEDS STOCKED AT BCBS
Bishop’s Castle Business Park, SY9 5BX

Crabtree Walk, off West St, Knighton LD7 1EW 

BUCKNELL NURSERIES
Firewood for Sale

Alan & Andrew Hoyle

Belmont, Knucklas

New Build / Extensions

Renovation

Brickwork / Joinery

Plaster / Decor

Tel: 01547  529244



9

Midweek Holy 

Communion Communion

Ceilidh

Fun/Well-being Day

Offa’s Dyke

Charity Event

Saturday 8th June 2pm – 5pm

Fun and Well-being day

Yoga, Pilates, Meditation, Self-hypnosis, 
Massage, Reflexology, homeopathy, foraging & 
bush-craft, Art (sketching & painting), jewellery 
making……plus more at

Offa’s Dyke Lodge, Gladestry HR5 3NR

Adults £5, Children 12- 16 yrs £3 (includes 
afternoon tea)

Children  11 yrs and under FREE (bring your own 
picnic) 

In aid of Air Ambulance Wales

Children’s fancy dress and bring your own 
Teddy Bears picnic, games, face painting, 
dressing up box & chill-out tent. 

Vintage Style Café serving afternoon tea, to 
include vegan, vegetarian, gluten free and dairy 
free options.

Celebrating 50 years 

of the Offa’s Dyke

Association

         Bleddfa and Monaughty Events Committee

Hall Barn, Bleddfa Centre, LD7 1PA

Saturday 29th June 2019

7:30pm until 11:00pm

Live music with The Silver Branch Band          
Dancing, Barbeque, Bar and Raffle.

Tickets: £5 adults, £2.50 children (under 16)

Reserve ticket from Bleddfa Centre, Rob 01547 550412  

       or email Shirley shirley@slenderthread.co.uk
  01547 550693

Come and have a bop!

CEILIDHCEILIDHCEILIDHCEILIDH

Over 60’s Club

New Radnor Over 60’s 

Our next outing is to Newport 
House, Almeley 

On Friday June 14th 

    The Gardens will be open 

under the National Gardens 

Scheme, so, if you are interested 

in coming with us, please meet 

at 12.30pm opposite Esco's, 

New Radnor

For further details please ring 

Marjorie on 01544 350413

or Pat on 01544 350247

 New members are always  
welcome.

Midweek Holy 

Communions

St Edward’s, Knighton

Wed, June  19th

10.30am

.   .   .   .   .   .   .

New Radnor

Wed, June 12th
11am

at New Radnor Community 
Centre

Followed by Lunch

Everyone is most welcome to 
attend either or both and there 
is no need to book ahead; we 
have never yet run out of food 

and sent anyone home hungry!!! 

Colva

Grandmother’s Diary

Everyone Welcome

Illustrated Talk 

by Cherry Williams

‘My Great Grandmother’s

Diary’ (late Mary Lloyd)

Colva Church

Friday, 14th July, 6.30 pm

Light Refreshments to
follow presentation

Donation to Church Funds
if desired



10

Breakfast

Llangunllo Big Breakfast

Walks

Policeman’s Memories

Bobby’s Beat
Continuing series from the diary of one of our parishioners who served in 

the police.

Supporters were Plastered

In the 50s & 60s, the 

major London 

Hospitals had teams 

that took part in a 

rugby competition, 

which culminated in a 

cup final at Old Deer 

Park ground, at 

Richmond.

Following one final in 1960 or 61, a 

large group of supporters and maybe 

players, boarded two open lorries, 

and set off on a journey through 

Richmond, Petersham, Ham and 

Kingston. Their progress was 

followed by V Division Met Police, 

after a number of calls received from 

road users along the way. Innocent 

people were being bombarded with 

bags of plaster of Paris, which was 

then doused with water from stirrup 

pumps. 

Mass Arrest 

The lorries were eventually stopped 

by one double manned patrol car and 

there followed the largest mass arrest, 

which may still be a world record. 

They were brought in to our station at 

Putney. All available officers were 

called in, and following form filling 

and fingerprinting, all were charged 

with conduct likely to cause a breach 

of the peace, and bailed by senior 

officers. 

Next morning all the offenders 

appeared at South Western 

Stipendary Magistrates Court, in 

Tooting. They were ranged in groups 

of ten at a time at the back, and all 

pleaded guilty. They were duly dealt 

with by the "Old Beak", or "Weighed 

Oft" to use Police jargon.

We had ideal weather·dry and 

mostly sunny, but not too hot--

for the fifth annual Llangunllo May 

Walks (rechristened Walking 

Festival!). 

On Saturday the 4th of May 

seventeen walkers (and dogs) did a 

7-mile circular walk around 

Monaughty, taking in Pilleth and 

Litton Hill summit. SundayÊs multi-

hilled walk from Llangunllo village to 

New Radnor via Cascob (some said 

10 miles, some said further) was more 

challenging, in fact among the more 

ambitious weÊve tried. All up, and 

then all down. But nineteen walkers, 

including some new friends and a 

press-ganged visiting couple, 

completed the course, greatly assisted 

by Richard LÊs reviving home-made 

elixirs. 

WeÊre also grateful to Ben of New 

Radnor Brewery for opening up for 

welcome refreshments. Thanks also 

to Jan, Paul N and Karen for 

organisation and route-planning; 

support drivers Jake, Rick, Graham, 

Phil and Claire the Van; and Jake and 

Paul the Pub and all the 

food/crockery providers (Karen, Jan, 

Charles, Paul, Pam and Isabel and 

others) for the usual final meal at the 

Greyhound, which raised over £150 

for Friends of St CynlloÊs funds.

Photos & article by Charles Kightly

Llangunllo Walking Festival

LLANGUNLLO BIG 

BREAKFAST

Sunday 23rd June

9 - 1

LLANGUNLLO

 VILLAGE HALL

Big Breakfast £8

Small Breakfast £5

Excellent Value

All WelcomeGladestry 49 Club 

Winners for April: 

Brian Littleworth, rollover

John Cook, and Frank Mullin.

Michael Johnson

Nothing can be done 

except little by little. 

- Charles Baudelaire 



11

Journey’s End

Into the Woods

The Elixir of Life Paul, Petra and Dogs



12

Easter

St Edward’s

Knighton

Crown of Thorns



13

Radnorshire Wildlife Trust

Reserves

Hare’s Tail Cotton Grass

St Edward’s Knighton

Easter is the most important time 

in the Christian calendar. At St 

EdwardÊs church, Knighton,  it was a 

very moving experience. The flowers 

were beautiful, the window sills were 

alight with tea lights and the weather 

also played its part with fantastic 

sunshine. 

The congregation was uplifted with 

the spirit of Easter „He is risen...just 

as He said!‰ ALLELUIA! The hymns 

were a sermon in themselves. The 

congregation were deeply moved by 

the whole service. Tea/coffee and hot 

cross buns were served and everyone 

had a few small Easter eggs. The 

Easter spirit was certainly present; let 

us hope we can make use of it in so 

many ways. 

Sunday the 5th of May was Revd 

John HannaÊs last service before 

Petra took the reins. He has worked 

tirelessly for us for the past seven and 

a half months and we could not let 

him go without showing our 

appreciation for his hard work. John 

was presented with a small gift and a 

thank you card from all at St 

EdwardÊs; he has been excellent 

during the interregnum, as well as 

taking on the pastoral care. Thank 

you John for stepping in and looking 

after the well being of the Knighton 

Community. 

Jean Shuker, Churchwarden 

Sunshine and Lights for Easter

Radnorshire Wildlife Trust (RWT) 

is hoping to increase awareness 

of the importance of green spaces 

and open access to a healthy 

environment. The summer events are 

aimed at families, giving the younger 

generations the chance to learn more 

about wildlife. Everyone can get 

involved in the Summer Solstice 

BioBlitz at Mynydd Ffoesidoes 

nature reserve on 22nd June.  How 

many species are actually living at this 

remote point in Radnorshire? Come 

and help find bugs, beasties, voles and 

birds!

Ever wondered what wildlife is hiding 

underneath your very nose! The 

Wildlife Hide and Seek event 

taking place at Gilfach nature reserve 

on 14th August is where you can find 

out how wild animals adapt and 

camouflage themselves. For the more 

adventurous walkers there will be an 

organised walk around Mynydd 

Ffoesidoes nature reserve on 16th 

August. 

Everyone can contribute to a more 

resilient Wales, come 

and find out how! 

Events are organised as 

part of the Resilient 

Reserves for the Heart of 

Wales Project, funded by 

Welsh Government's 

Landfill Disposal Tax 

Community Scheme, 

administered by WCVA 

and aims to help 

Radnorshire Wildlife 

Trust manage, maintain 

and bolster seven nature 

reserves to stop the decline in 

biodiversity.

To get involved or join us contact the 

Black Grouse Recovery Project 

Officer at silvia@rwtwales.org 

Silvia Cojocaru

Resilient Reserves

Hare’s Tail Cotton Grass on the Reserve

Knighton and 

Presteigne Leg Club
Reynolds Room 

 Knighton Comm

Every Thursday morning, 

9.30-11.30am

No appointment necessary.

Treatment by District Nurses.

To offer help

01547 520739 Pauline Parker

Plant Stall

Over the past years the funds 

raised from the Village Green 

plant stall have in part helped to pay 

some of the cost of mowing the 

churchyard. Unfortunately a number 

of villagers who have given plants to 

the stall are either no longer with us, 

or are unable to support us. 

Therefore I am appealing to those of 

you who produce a surplus of plants 

to perhaps donate your unwanted 

plants to our plant stall. We generally 

price them up prior to putting them 

on the stall and prices range between 

.50 for the very smallest to £3 for 

more mature specimens. So, please if 

you can help just put them labelled on 

the stall. I am sure they will sell very 

quickly.

Helen

Bleddfa Plant Stall



14

Z Photography

Z Automotive

Z Garage

Z Wood

Z Trees/Wood
Kiln dried hardwood logs

Loose or bagged loads 
offering: excellent heat output

cleaner burning

value for money

Contact Michael Oliver on

01588 640910 or 07909834223

www.theclunlogcompany.co.uk

MID WALES TREE 
SERVICES

Professional Tree Surgery
Garden Maintenance

Landscaping
Chipper Hire

Stump Removal
Logs for Sale

Contact Martin
Tel: 01547 520679 (eve)
Mob: 07974 434176
Website: www.martinwood.org.uk

NPTC Qualified Staff
£5 million public liability

P G Timber Ltd

Seasoned & Kiln Dried 

Firewood For Sale

Hardwood or softwood

2 ton or 1 ton loads available 

with two bags of morning sticks FREE 

with every 2 ton load.   

Morning sticks are also available for sale 

separately.

Please enquire for prices.

Phone Pam Greenham on:

01544 260339 / 07974 954526

Evening is the best time to call. Thank you.

Martin Ingram 
Motor Mechanic

25 years experience

 Servicing - Maintenance - Repairs

Pre and Post MOT work

Experienced in all aspects of 
the motor trade

Gladestry 01544 370396  

mobile 07972758084

hillviewmotors77@gmail.com 

Z Accountant 

Z Trees

Z Wood



15

Z Flowers

Z Chimney Sweep

Z Wood Burners

Z Shop

Z Pest Control

HWS
PEST CONTROL

Rats     Hornets

  Mice     Ants

  Wasps    Flies

  Bees     Fleas

Farm Contracts. Unbeatable Prices

Kington 01544 231509 Mob. 07818 034301

Member of the N.P.T.A.

Chimney sweep and 
wood burning stove 

installer.
Chimneys swept using our 

rotary power sweep.
Wood burning stoves installed  

and serviced.

Clearview Chimneys 
Contact Michael Oliver 

01588 640910 or 
07909834223 

Z Automotive

Z Glazing

Z Windows

Z Conservatories

R & J GLAZINGR & J GLAZINGR & J GLAZINGR & J GLAZING

Conservatories
Doors &  windows
Fascias, gutters & repairs

Llandrindod WellsLlandrindod WellsLlandrindod WellsLlandrindod Wells    
01597 82549401597 82549401597 82549401597 825494
KnightonKnightonKnightonKnighton
01547 52954201547 52954201547 52954201547 529542

Free estimates   Fensa registered company 

W.E. PRICE & SON

High Street, Knighton

Carpet | Vinyls
Furniture - Oak, Pine, Indian

Fashion| Curtains | Bedding | Wool
Toys: Brio | Airfix | Ride-ons | Sylvanian  

Britain  | Bruder and more
Gifts | Jigsaws | Jewellery 
 Greeting Cards and more

Free measuring and fitting

Tel: 01547 528550

The Flower BoxThe Flower BoxThe Flower BoxThe Flower Box
Serving the community for 45 years

Flowers, Plants, Balloons, Gifts

Fresh deliveries 6 days a week

Discounts for Flower Clubs and Churches

Order via website or phone:

www.theflowerboxknighton.co.uk

or 01547 528786

13 Broad Street, Knighton, LD7 1BL

BFA member BFA2077



16

Shoes

 Z Pubs

Z Restaurants

Z Osteopath

Jennifer Hodge D.O.Jennifer Hodge D.O.Jennifer Hodge D.O.Jennifer Hodge D.O.
Established in New Radnor since 1991

Working mainly in cranial osteopathy

Very gentle & suitable for all ages

Home visits available.

The Old Rectory 

New Radnor

Powys

LD8 2SP Phone 01544 350241

Mobile 07734 573105

Z Pubs

Z Home Furnishings

GEORGE & DRAGON INN 

& RESTAURANT
4 Broad Stree Knighton

Powys LD7 1BL

EN-SUITE ACCOMMODATION
HOME COOKED FOOD

SUNDAY LUNCH

Food served

12.00 noon - 2.00 pm (except Monday)

Evening 6-9 pm

We can cater for private parties  of 36 
sitting or 50 buffet

Contact Tom or Sian for further details

Telephone 01547 528 532

Email: georgeanddragonknighton@aol.com

PennellsPennellsPennellsPennells
    Of KingtonOf KingtonOf KingtonOf Kington

House Furnishing and 
Footwear

10-11 High Street
Kington

Herefordshire HR5 3AX

Tel: 01544  230263

Z Framing

Castle Inn Knucklas
Home Cooked Food Brand new menu now available

Evenings and Sunday lunch
Mon – Thurs 6pm – 11pm, Fri & Sat 6pm – 11:30pm, 

Sun 12pm – 3pm then 7pm – 10:30pm
5 B&B En-suite rooms, including a family room 

Function room for larger gatherings & private parties. 
Beer Garden, Large carpark at the rear.

What’s on at the Castle Inn?

Thai Cuisine every Tuesday.
Our popular Quiz night every 2nd Tues of the month.

Early Bird menu every Wed to Sat 6pm – 7pm 
Live Music Nights 2nd & 3rd Thursday of the month 

Tel: 01547 528 150
Email: castleinnknucklas@hotmail.com

www.castleinnknucklas.com

                     castleinnknucklas

Z Shop

Z Restaurants

Z Framing

New
Info



17

Churches Together

Foodbank

Lunch Club

Bible Study

Quiet Hour

Churches Together in Knighton and District

Lunch Club
Serves lunch to Senior Citizens 

every Monday.

If you can spare a few hours 

once a month to help
ring Margaret Davies 01547 528154

Quiet Hour

Thurs 10th June, 10-11am

1 Ystrad House, 1 Church Rd, 

Knighton

A time for reflection & meditation

Bible Study Group

Wednesdays, 10.30 am

17 Millfield Close Knighton

  Home of David Hinton

01547 528984

All are welcome from 

any church or none.

Service of Prayer for Healing on 

17 July 

SHOPPING LIST:

Tinned Rice Pudd & Custard URGENT

Tinned Fruit – URGENT

Tinned Meat & Pies - URGENT

Tuna | Corned Beef & Ham 

Soups | Biscuits | Sugar

Tea, Coffee & Drinking Chocolate

Peanut Butter & Chocolate Spread

Toilet Rolls | Washing Up Liquid

Laundry Powder or Liquid

Shampoo | Shower Gel |Deodorant

Toothpaste & Toothbrushes

Knighton and District Foodbank

Tel: 07731 524 058

Knighton Baptist Church: 

Tues & Fri 10 - 11.30

Presteigne Baptist Church: 

Thurs 10 - 11.30

www.knightonfoodbank.co.uk 

Open the Book 

At a service near the end of 

summer term we will celebrate 20 

years of Open 

the Book. All 

the Leavers at 

Knighton 

Primary School 

will receive a 

Bible.

We donÊt yet 

have exact 

numbers, but 

there will be at least 25 children and 

the Bibles will cost about £11 each. 

We would be most grateful for any 

donations to help us purchase these 

Bibles. As Revd Petra has only just 

arrived, please contact Rosemary 

Hanna on 529296 regarding how 

to give your donation.

Men’s Shed

 What do men do in a mens shed?

 They:

Undertake activity with others
Spend time with like-minded men with 
whom they can work and talk
Participate in some joint endeavour
Find friendship and companionship
Provide help and support
Make use of the workshop/facilities
Learn new skills or revive old ones
Make a contribution to the community

Opening Times:

Mondays   10am to 2pm

Wednesdays 10am to 2pm

KNIFE & GARDEN TOOL SHARPENING SERVICE

John Thorogood 
01544 232750

John Cox: 
01547 528428

With grateful help from these organisations

Address: Teme Mill. 

Station Yard

Knighton, LD7 1DT

(On bend before station)

WANTED

Reliable person to feed and water 

cats whilst owners away in 

September and January. 

No special dietary or other care 

needed.

Beguildy area. 

Excellent pay rates.

Please call Val or Chris on

01547 510302 or 07414736754.

One off  

ad

Rough diamonds may sometimes be 

mistaken for worthless pebbles.

-  Thomas Browne



18

Z Automotive

Z Garage
Z Architecture

� Beechwood Blue

� Commercial Brown

� Rode Rock

� Speckledy

� Sussex White

Five Turnings Farm, Knighton

Tel: 01547 520204

Mob: 07503 507727

Email: mrlnprice@gmail.com

Point of Lay Pullets

DOMESTIC APPLIANCE REPAIRS

Ring PETE JONES
07971 252069 or 01588 638677

PROMPT / RELIABLE

 SERVICE
Find us at Knighton Sat Market for

Vacuum REPAIRS/Bags/Belts/Filters

Cooker Bulbs/Elements/ Seals

Dryer Belts/Filters/Switches

Washer Bearings/Hoses/Pumps
COOKERS-WASHERS-DRYERS-

VACUUMS

RADNOR & KINGTON 

TAXIS
Friendly and reliable Local Taxi 

service covering Kington, 

Knighton, New Radnor, 

Presteigne and surrounding 

villages/areas.

Airport/Long Distance Service 

also available.

01547 560205 | 07831 898361

Z Body Treatments

Z Architecture

nidusarchitects
friendly, local RIBA chartered Architects

01544 350550 
w w w . n i d u s a r c h i t e c t s . c o . u k

�
�

Z Poultry

Z Repairs

Z Taxi



19

National Garden Scheme

Gardens

National Garden Scheme – Gardens Open for Charity

The heart of the 

Radnor Valley 

reflects the County 

motto: 'Powys 

Paradwys Cymru', 'Powys – the 

paradise of Wales'. 

Website www.ngs.org.uk or follow us 

on Facebook, Instagram and Twitter 

@powysngs

Gardens open in June (Free 

admission for children)

Saturday 1 June 11am – 5pm

THE HYMNS, Walton, 

Presteigne, LD8 2RA

A traditional garden in restored C16 

farmstead reclaimed from the wild, 

using locally grown plants and seeds, 

and with a herb patio, wildflower 

meadows and a short woodland walk. 

It is designed for all the senses: sight, 

sound and smell. Admission £4

Saturday/Sunday, 1/2 June: 2–5pm

TRANQUILLITY HAVEN, 7 

Lords Land, Whitton, LD7 1NJ

Amazing Japanese Stroll Garden with 

borrowed views to Offa's Dyke. 

Winding paths pass small pools and 

lead to Japanese bridges over natural 

stream with dippers and kingfishers. 

Sounds of water fill the air. Enjoy 

peace and tranquillity from one of the 

seats or the Japanese Tea House. 

Admission £4.

Sunday 23 June: 2-5pm

CWM-WEEG, Dolfor, SY16 

4AT

2½ acre garden set within 24 acres of 

wildflower meadows and bluebell 

woodland with stream centred around 

C15 farmhouse. Formal garden in 

English landscape tradition with 

vistas, grottos, sculptures, stumpery, 

lawns and extensive borders terraced 

with stone walls. Admission £5

Sunday 2 June: 11am-4pm

CAER BERIS MANOR HOTEL, 

Builth Wells, LD2 3NP

1927 NGS pioneer garden. 27 acres 

of mature parklands. Admission £4

Also open by arrangement in 

June 

HEBRON, Knighton, LD7 1HP 

Kevin Collins & Anita Lewis 01547 

529576 kd.collins@hotmail.co.uk

LLYSDINAM, Newbridge-on-Wye, 

LD1 6NB Mary Elster: 01597 

860190 llethr@outlook.com

PONT FAEN HOUSE, 

Farrington Lane, Knighton, LD7 

1LA, John &  Brenda Morgan, 

01547 520847

1 YSTRAD HOUSE, Knighton, 

LD7 1EB, John & Margaret Davis 

01547 528154

jamdavis@ystradhouse.plus.com

Helen Anthony, 01686 941795 

powys.ngs.publicity@gmail.com

Tranquility Haven, Whitton

The Hymns, Presteigne

Walton Village Hall

Charity Shop

Walton Village Hall

For more details, 01544 350 511 

or Like us on Facebook

June 12-19th

Charity Shop in Kington
Donations & Volunteers are 

needed. Contact Anne Goodwin 

on 01544 350 266

July 14th Afternoon Tea
More details next month

You can help Faith in Families, our 

Diocesan charity, when you shop at 

Amazon by using Amazon Smile.

Go to smile.amazon.co.uk and use 

the same account name and details as 

you would for amazon.co.uk. Select 

Faith in Families - which is listed as 

Swansea And Brecon Diocesan 

Board For Social Responsibility - and 

itÊll get a percentage of the purchase 

price of all eligible items.

Reminder for Beguildy + area 

Please turn in your collection boxes to 

Kath Harris or the Beguildy Shop this 

Ascensiontide.

Faith in Families



20

Z Repairs

Z Range Repairs

Cooker Repairs

Z Deliveries

Z Care/Elderly

Z Care/Elderly

RICHARD COURT… a Man with a Van

Personal, prompt & reliable service. 

I will deliver or collect small loads, 
   eBay purchases, 

undertake full or part house clearance, 

move goods into storage etc. 

No job too small. 

Based in Radnorshire

all areas considered.

Tel:  01544350559

Mob: 07765480872

 

�

Support and companionship just when you need it

Are you looking for affordable Sheltered 

Accommodation with your main meals provided 

in a homely environment?

Abbeyfield House situated in Oak Meadow SY9 5PA

close to the Town Centre of Bishop’s Castle

offers all this, and independent living

with a balance of privacy, support and security

Please telephone 01588 630000

for more information

TSA Regulator of Social Housing No H4156Independent Provident Society No. 27255R

EAST RADNORSHIRE DAY CENTRE

Would you like to spend an enjoyable day out in like-minded 

company? Have you considered spending the day with us? We 

offer a social club where you can enjoy a hot two-course 

lunch, with refreshments served throughout the day. 

We enjoy regular day trips and entertainment. 

We have two wheelchair accessible minibuses providing a 

door to door service.

The Centre also offers many aspects of care including services 

in your own home; this could be on a temporary or more 

permanent basis.

We have to fund raise each year to survive, if you are able to 

help we would be very grateful, this can be with time; in 

volunteering, in money; as a donation, or we collect used 

stamps and old mobile phones which we are able to send off 

for recycling which we receive money for.

As a Registered Charity we are able to be flexible to suit your 

individual needs. Please contact us to discuss your 

requirements on 01544 260267 or see our website 

www.erdaycentre.org

Z Transport

Quality mobile dog grooming service 

at home. I don't use your water or 

electricity. Full range of grooming 

services. 

City & Guilds Qualified / Fully insured.

 Hannah: 07775 853488 

hacklesgrooming@gmail.com

Z Dog Grooming

AAAAGA/RAYBURN 

RANGE COOKERS

SERVICE ENGINEER

Repairs, Spares, Sales,

Boilers, Firebricks, Grates etc.

Contact: BRIAN COLLEY

01568 709169

07974 100740



21

Knighton News

Coffee Morning

Our next social event will be on 15th 

June at 10am. Do come and enjoy 

coffee and chat. Stalls will include 

plants, produce, cakes, books, 

jewellery, bric-a-brac and 

competitions. Profit for upkeep of 

St EdwardÊs Church.

Bingo

Please note, bingo will be played on 

the second Saturday of June, which 

will be 8th June. All welcome to join 

in the fun. Church Hall at 7pm.

Teme Valley Gardeners’ 

Club

The next meeting will be on Monday 

10th June – an afternoon visit to the 

walled garden and nursery at 

Diddlebury; and on 24th June an 

evening visit to the garden at Rock 

House, Llanbister. New members 

are welcome to join us. For further 

details please phone 529244 (Avril).

There may be a few vacancies for 

the Gardens of Sussex Tour, 7 – 10 

July. If you are interested please 

contact 529244 A.S.A.P.. The 

coach will leave Knighton with a tour 

manager on board.

Thank you John

A gift and card was presented to Revd 

John Hanna by our Warden, Jean 

Shuker, following his last service 

before the new priest-in-charge, Petra, 

commenced her ministry. We all 

appreciate the huge amount of help 

and leadership given to us by John 

during the interregnum.

Altar Guild

Thank you to all the ladies who gave 

and arranged flowers for the Easter 

celebration and the licensing service 

for our new vicar, Revd Petra 

Beresford-Webb. Lots of lovely 

comments from church members and 

visitors. If you are interested in helping 

with arranging flowers or cleaning the 

brass in church please let me (Jean 

Price) know or speak to the wardens.

Family News

Congratulations to Gareth and 

Georgie Pugh on the birth of their 

daughter on 5 May, a welcome sister 

for Harri and precious granddaughter 

for Colin and Phylis. Named Olivia 

Eleanor. Best wishes to you all.

It is good to see Peter Medlicott out 

and about following four months of 

being confined to hospital and home 

following a nasty accident.

Following a spell in Hereford 

Hospital, Dorothy Earp is now back 

in Cottage View, recovering well.

We remember all who are anxious 

and unwell at this time, including 

Sylvia Balls and Monica Hobson. We 

pray for all in Knighton Hospital and 

Cottage View, including all who take 

great care of them.

We remember also all those who 

have recently been bereaved in our 

community. Our thoughts are with 

Hazel Watts, family and friends, as 

they mourn the loss of husband 

John. The funeral took place on 7 

May at Hereford Crematorium, 

conducted by Jenny Bullough. The 

eulogy was spoken by Michael 

Conway. John was born in Knighton 

and known to so many people, 

especially in the building trade and 

all his hobbies and sport.

Jean Price

We are very pleased to announce 

the appointment of our new 

caretaker, Chris Martin. 

Chris writes: „Hi IÊm Chris Martin and 

IÊve recently become Knighton 

Community HubÊs new caretaker. I 

made Knighton my home at the end 

of 1997 and have felt very privileged 

to be able to live and bring up my 

family in such a beautiful area. I look 

forward to making sure Knighton 

Community Hub remains at the 

centre of our town and serves the 

residents well.‰

Chris is a member of the Llanfair 

Singers and also is a volunteer at the 

Lunch Club and the Thursday Drop 

In.

New Knighton Comm Caretaker

Chris Martin, new Caretaker



22

Z Piano Lessons

Z Plastering

Z Architecture

Z Roofing

Z Nails

Z Body Treatments

Z Therapist

Treatments: weight, back 
pain, sciatica, neck, shoulder 
& joint pain, stress, smoking, 

substance abuse, fears, 
phobias, & habits, migraine 

etc.

Hypnotherapy,  Reiki,

Bowen Technique

Ring Jan 01547 550216 
in Bleddfa

Z Computers

Jeff Murkin

01544 231 528

Ex BBC with 18 years experience

Your Local Computer Engineer

(No call out fee)

Z Foot Care

Z Bowen

Email: sscott@freetrader.co.uk

State Registered 
Chiropodist

Sally Bright M.Ch.S., S.R.Ch.
is practising at

26 Station Road, Knighton
on Mondays and Thursdays

 For appointments telephone

07896 865 562

Bowen Technique
A gentle remedial treatment that 

can help relieve symptoms of 

 muscular aches, back pain, frozen 

shoulder, injuries, migraine's, 

asthma, poor sleep, anxiety and 

much more.

Contact Karen Roberts CBS

01547528577 / 07583807195

karenroberts955@gmail.com

Z Curtains

Z Sewing

Made to MeasureMade to MeasureMade to MeasureMade to Measure

 

For information or requests contact 

Annette on 

01547 529486 / 07531 404547

annetteevans@hotmail.co.uk

Free Measuring &

Hanging Service

CURTAINS * BLINDS 

CUSHIONS * GIFTS

 ACCESSORIES

Freelance Computer Engineer

Help and advice for Computers, Laptops, IPad,
printers and Apple Mac, Internet Broadband 

troubles, Virus and Health Checks

Z Chiropody

Professional 

Foot Care PractitionerFoot Care PractitionerFoot Care PractitionerFoot Care Practitioner

Home visits

Knighton and Presteigne areas

Sarah Scott, Sarah Scott, Sarah Scott, Sarah Scott, MCFHP MAFHP

Tel: 01547 528549

Z Flowers

Karon Duggan

Flowers For All Occasions
funerals, weddings etc.

Tel. 01547 550 301

Mob: 07854950478

Lea Hall Farm, Llangunllo, LD7 1SU

Qualified fitters of 

EPMD/single ply rubber 

roofing for flat roofs, shallow 

pitch roofs, gutter linings, 

extensions, repairs.  

Call Matthew Price 

01544 350852 or 

Mob 07766 562634

�

Billy Jones

Plastering Contractor

specialising in
Plastering

Tiling
Coving

Tel:  01547 520 025
Mobile: 07807 731 342



23

Cartoon

Walks

Ramblers

Ramblers

Walks start at 10am. You are 

welcome to join us.
Enquiries: 01547 530120

JUNE

Sat 1. Aberedw Rocks and Llandeilo 

Hill. 8 miles.

Tue 4. SHORT WALK. Gladestry 

Circular. 4.7 miles.

Wed 5. Cwm Kesty, Colva Hill. 7.5 

miles.

Sat 8. Rhos Dirion, Twmpa, Three 

Rivers Ride. 9 miles.

Wed 12. Pant Hill, The Globe, 

Stapleton Wood. 7 miles.

Sat 15. Lingen, Coleshill, Limebrook, 

Kinsham circular. 8.5 miles.

Mon 17. Claerwen Reservoir, Craig 

Dyfnant, Blaencoed. 8-9 miles.

Wed 19. Elan Hills: Roman Camp, 

Crugyn and Penygarreg. 8 miles.

Thur 20. SHORT WALK. Downton 

Gorge Nature Reserve. 4 miles. Must 

reserve with Phil 01544 260740.

Sat 22. Kerry Ridgeway Circular. 

10.5 miles

Mon 24. SHORT WALK. Circuit 

from Rhayader cattle market. 5 

miles.

Wed 26.  Mary Knoll, Whitcliffe, 

Donkey Steps and Bread Walk. 6.2 

miles.

Sat 29. Castell Dinas,  Dragons Back 

then Waun Fach., 9 miles.

Floral Art Society

Presteigne & BordersPresteigne & BordersPresteigne & BordersPresteigne & Borders
Floral Art SocietyFloral Art SocietyFloral Art SocietyFloral Art Society

Wednesday June 12th, 7.30pm

Presteigne Memorial Hall

* Demonstration by Yoland 
Campbell  *

A TASTE OF INDIA

Visitors welcome £5

contact Chairman Avril Hoyle,

01547 529244 

for any further information 

A sunny walk on Wenlock Edge

Hearing Aid Service

Hearing Aid Service

The service, staffed by 

volunteers, offers free hearing 

aid maintenance.

Knighton - Knighton Comm

2nd Tues, 11 June

10.30 - 12.30

Presteigne - Youth Centre,

4th Tues, 25 June

13.30 -15.30

The East Radnor Ramblers enjoyed a  

sunny walk on Wenlock Edge. We 

parked at Wilderhope Manor, an 

Elizabethan gabled Manor House 

owned by the National Trust. 

A track led us to the village of 

Easthope with charming thatched 

houses and a rebuilt medieval  church. 

From there we ambled through fresh 

green woodland with the most 

amazing carpets of wild garlic 

(ransoms), and bluebells. We ate our 

picnic on an old bridge on the 

dismantled railway line running the 

length of the Edge. All in the most 

glorious and welcome springtime sun. 

Rambling on the Edge



24

Bells

Peal of bells

Licensing

Petra Beresford-Webb

Archbishop John

The licensing of Revd Petra 

Beresord-Webb to the East 

Radnor Ministry Team was a 

celebration of Unity. Archbishop 

John insisted upon our working as a 

team with Petra and each other.

Our psalm [133] declared „Behold 

how good and pleasant it is to dwell 

together in unity.‰ Archbishop John 

asked us to place Christ first and self 

second. Then with the prophet Isaiah 

[Chapter 12] we could shout and sing 

for joy. 

Rejoice!

Our New Testament reading from 

Philippians 4 directed us to rejoice in 

the Lord. The Archbishop amused us 

by recalling a tiny congregation of 

grumpies unable and unwilling to 

rejoice or change, unlike the people 

of St EdwardÊs who had removed 

pews to create a welcoming and 

useful space. He wished that all 

churches had such vision.

The Air Training Corps, which Petra 

had been chaplain to, dramatically led 

the whole procession in and out. 

Clergy from as far afield as the Gower 

attended along with Baptists, 

Methodists, and Catholics, all 

welcoming Petra and inviting 

collaborative ministry. Church 

wardens from both East Radnor and 

Beacon Hill gave Petra the key to the 

church and led her to the bell to toll. 

Symbols and Meaning

Members of our several congre-

gations brought up symbols of 

ministry: the Bible and Prayer Book, 

bread and wine, water and healing oil. 

We were all charmed not only by 

PetraÊs extensive string of names but 

also by the ancient oaths which 

Archbishop John distilled to a 

promise to be „good‰. The organist 

George Baker led us in hymns „Christ 

Be Our Light‰ and the „Servant King‰ 

– both about keeping Christ first in 

leading us into service.

We’re a Team

It was a challenging event, as we also 

promised to be good, to place Christ 

first, to work together with Petra as a 

team. After prayers and a final 

blessing we adjourned to the Hall for 

a delightful tea with friends old and 

new. 

Note: Petra was previously the Priest 

for the Irfon and Wye Valley Ministry 

Area within our Deanery.

Licensing Petra

On Monday 6th May, the day 

before Petra was inducted as the 

new Priest-in-Charge of the Benefice 

a group of ringers met at St EdwardÊs 

in Knighton to welcome her with a 

traditional peal (5152 changes). 

The ringers were, on the treble, 

Gareth B R Jones 2nd Martin D 

Scott, 3rd David A Childs, 4th Peter 

D Sell, 5th Alex C Sharpe, 6th Lynn 

S Scales, 7th Tim D Hollinghurst, 

while Halisi Drysdale conducted from 

the tenor. 

The peal, Yorkshire Surprise Major, 

went well and took two hours and 54 

minutes of non-stop ringing to 

complete. For Alex Sharpe this was 

his first peal of Surprise Major and for 

those of a technical nature the tenor 

weighs in at just over 9cwt and the 

ring is tuned to Ab. 

Roger Thomas

Peal for Petra

The task of the leader is 

to get his people from 

where they are to where 

they have not been. 

- Henry Kissinger 

Judy North leading our 

prayers



25

Barbara Ind welcomes Petra on behalf of the Roman Catholics

The Air Training Corps

The A.T.C.

The A.T.C.

Mark Beaton, Lance Sharpe & Linda Watson celebrate with Petra



26

Archdeacon Alan Jevons

Petra has just vowed that she 

would be “good”

Petra receives water from Jean Shuker, churchwarden

Dorothy and Michael Symonds

Symbols of Ministry



27

Archbishop John greets David Davies

Town Crier, Derrick Price

Mark Beaton greets Petra

Revd Kevin Daren greets Petra

Archbishop John and Petra



28

Refreshments in St Edward’s Hall Rebe Brick

Aunty Ann and Uncle David and brother Charlie

Town Crier and    Hannah, the Librarian 



29

June historical events

Historical events

New local charity offers free 

reading coaching in Knighton 

ItÊs taken for granted that we all 

learned to read at school. However, 

many thousands of adults missed out 

on the opportunity as children, and 

research shows that over 7% of adults 

have never learned to read. 

Just imagine how your life would be if 

you couldnÊt read forms or letters, 

follow medicine instruc-tions, or read 

a new recipe?

It’s not too late to learn

Read Easy Shropshire Hills provides 

free one-to-one coaching for adults in 

the Welsh Borders and South 

Shropshire. Their service has been 

designed to help new readers feel as 

comfortable as possible about 

taking the brave step to learn to 

read.

A new reader is matched up 

with a trained reading coach (as 

shown here) to help them work 

through reading manuals at a 

quiet location - itÊs as easy as 

that! ThereÊs no pressure, and 

no targets or exams to worry 

about and everyone learns at 

their own pace without feeling 

rushed.

Read Easy covers the Knighton 

area. If you know someone 

who would like to learn to read 

contact Annabel Stacey on 07960 

865564 or email 

shropshirehills@readeasy.org.uk.

www.readeasy.org.uk

Steve proves it’s never too late to 
learn to read.

Read Easy

March saw the St DavidÊs Ladies 

Guild taking the train down to 

Llandovery, a few of us benefiting 

from free travel on the Heart of Wales 

line with our ÂcrumbliesÊ passes! 

The ride has such lovely scenery and 

Llandeilo has some pretty good places 

to eat, as well as castle ruins and gift 

shops. 

April and we were tripping out again, 

so to speak, (well we are always 

happy!) This time we visited Aardvark 

books at Brampton Bryan where we 

had a short talk from Sheridan about 

the history of the book warehouse 

while we drank our tea. Then we were 

let loose amongst the stock of books, 

cards, cdÊs and DVDÊs and we had the 

place all to ourselves⁄..glorious! 

On May 21st Kath Horne will 

demonstrate how to make 

chocolates⁄oooh and there will be a 

tasting⁄⁄⁄ 

Guests are always welcome. For more 

information about Ladies Guild give 

Maggie a ring 01547 528358

Out and about with the ladies…. 

Monument to Llewelyn ap 

Gruffydd Fychan executed at 

Llandovery castle by Henry IV

175 years ago, on 6th June 1844 

that the YMCA (Young MenÊs 

Christian Association) was founded in 

London.

125 years ago, on 18th June 1894 

that Uganda was declared a British 

protectorate. (Gained independence 

in 1962.) Also 125 years ago, on 

30th June 1894 that Tower Bridge in 

London was officially opened.

100 years ago, on 28th June 1919 

that the Treaty of Versailles was 

signed at the Paris Peace Conference, 

marking the official end of the war.

80 years ago, on 7th June 1939 

that King George VI became the first 

British monarch to visit the USA.

75 years ago, on 6th June 1944 that 

D-Day took place with the Normandy 

landings.  Over 150,000 Allied troops 

landed on the beaches of Normandy, 

France, at the start of the Battle of 

Normandy.  The battle ended on 25th 

August and was an Allied victory.

All in the Month of JUNE



30

Z Bleddfa Centre

Z Optometrist

Z Pressure Washers

Z Pressure Washers

Z Stone Carving

Z Accommodation

For a free brochure: 
Olwen Kinsey Jones 
Highbrook Farm 

New Radnor, Powys LD8 2TG
Tel: 01544 350670

Mobile: 07977 519847
Email: Kinsey_9@hotmail.com

Website: www.highbrookcottages.co.uk

Highbrook Cottage
White House Cottage
Forget-me-not Cottage

Z Potatoes

CWMWHITTON POTATOES

Top quality eating potatoes
And seed potatoes

Large or small quantities 
supplied

Tel:  Whitton 01547 560209

14 Broad Street

Knighton

01547 528 656

Also in Llandrindod Wells 

and Newtown   

www.evansandjonesopticians.co.uk

New
Info

Highbrook Farm

Holiday Cottages



31

Knucklas Fete

Knucklas Notes

Carnival Band

THE CARNIVAL 

BAND

PRESENTS

‘A CARNIVAL 

CALENDAR’

Knighton Comm

Fri June 21

7.30pm 
Doors Open 7pm

The Carnival Band play ballads, dance tunes and 

settings of texts ranging from the middle ages to the 

present. They play medieval shawm, renaissance 

cittern, Flemish bagpipes, fiddle, bass and add rich 

vocal harmony.

Tickets: £12 Advance. £15 on the Door. £5 

children

From Knightoncomm@gmail.com  01547 428088

Tower House Gallery 29 High Street Knighton

A J Pugh Butchers Knighton

www.wegottickets.com/event/472199

Bar & Cafe

Supported by the Arts Council of Wales Night Out Scheme

Drop-in Centre

The Drop-in Centre is set up to provide simple 

homemade food and a friendly welcome.

For those who would 

appreciate a free meal,

please join us in the hall.

The donation box is

for those who can

make a

contribution.

Every Thursday

12.00 to 2.00 pm

The Knucklas Fringe:

There has been a lot of activity 

around, rather than in, Knucklas, 

recently.

Kate Ritchie held a successful 

felting class at Upper Treluggas. 

Knucklas artists gave some fine 

displays of their wares at 

Aardvaark Bookshop, Bucknell 

Church and the Bleddfa Centre. 

Also at the Bleddfa Centre was a 

fascinating talk about the very 

real difference between ÂThriving 

and SurvivingÊ. Then, at Chapel 

Lawn Church, we were treated to 

a fine concert featuring the 

Llanfair Singers and our now 

Knucklas organist, Sean Farrall. 

In Knighton we had the very fully 

participated in licensing of the 

Revd Petra Beresford–Webb, to 

be our local priest. She is already 

well known in these parts. The 

parish of Heyope (including 

Knucklas) is one of her areas of 

responsibility. On 27th May we 

have another ÂOpen StudiosÊ 

event at Cwm Jenkin. It should 

be a good day out!

In Knucklas itself: 

The allotments and gardens are 

already showing the results of 

some fine late-spring weather and 

much work put in earlier.

Sadly, after a long and 

courageous fight, Jean Price, 

who lived opposite the bridge, 

has passed away. Sincere 

sympathy to Norman, and to her 

friends.  

Robert Forbath 

Knucklas and District Notes

   

Sorry, no Messy 

Church this June 



32

Z Instrument 

Repair

Z Musical 

Instrument 

Repair

Z Brass Repairs

Z Decorators

Painting

Z Decorators

A.V. Morris 

Decorating Ltd
Tre-Maen

Harpton

Walton

Presteigne

Powys 

LD8 2RE

Tel: 01544 350 280

Company No. 4596020

Email: avlmorris@freeuk.com

TERRY JONESTERRY JONESTERRY JONESTERRY JONES

Painting and Decorating
No job too small

Interior and Exterior work

New Builds, Old Houses, Shops, Offices 
Insurance work undertaken

Anything considered

Fully qualified and experienced

For a free quote call

07906918875
or

01544 267861

Tel: 01544 267088 or

07773 562497

Z Community Halls

Llangunllo Community Hall

Available for use by community groups and 

private hire

Seats 80-100, fully fitted kitchen

Curtained stage, overhead projector and screen

Large conservatory, disabled access and toilets

For bookings please contact…

Tommy Lewis 01547 550689 

or Anna Jones 01547 550134.

Z Tyres

● TYRES

● EXHAUSTS

● BATTERIES

● LASER 

TRACKING

● MOTS CLASS 

4 & 7 

● SERVICING

● BRAKES

● BULBS/ 

WIPERS

01544 267240 / 07831 615675

Repairs to all Brass Instruments

And other copper 

and brass items

Trevor Head

 01547 550622

 07971 083089 

trevorhead@btinternet.

com

Free estimates and 

maintenance advice!



33

Reflexology

What’s on at the W.I.s
More W.I. news
on page 35

Reflexology was the topic of the 

guest speakerÊs presentation at 

the May meeting of Felindre WI. The 

President Jayne Harris welcomed 

members and introduced Sarah 

Bevan, a local young lady who has 

recently set up a Reflexology 

Treatment room in her home where 

she practices the ancient therapy. 

Sarah studied at the West Shires 

School of Complementary Health in 

Carmarthen and achieved a Level 3 

Diploma in Reflexology. Reflexology 

is a gentle, non-invasive therapy that 

encourages the body to balance and 

heal itself. It involves applying finger 

or thumb pressure to specific points 

of the feet called reflexes – the 

treatment can also be performed on 

the hands and face. 

Questions and answers followed, then 

Rebe Brick thanked Sarah for a 

fascinating presentation and invited 

Sarah to judge the competition for 

„odd socks.‰ This was won by Wendy 

Lambourne with Rhona Barnett 

second and Jayne Harris third. The 

mystery parcel was won by Gwlithyn 

Gough and flowers for the PresidentÊs 

table for the July meeting was Maggie 

Flanders. The hostesses for the 

evening were Carol Peregrine and 

Kath Harris. The next meeting will be 

at Gwernerin by kind permission of 

Kath Horn with a bring and share 

afternoon tea. If you would like to join 

our W.I. please get in touch on 

01547 510644. 

Rebe Brick

Felindre W.I. Has Good Reflexes

Our May meeting began with a 

report on the Welsh Conference 

held in Newport. Jenny Cox attended 

and enjoyed a full day of interesting 

speakers, including Elaine Theaker 

who holds two Guinness world 

records for rowing an ocean, and 

farmer and BBC presenter, Kate 

Humble. Final arrangements were 

made for our entries in the County 

Show, and for the team entering the 

quiz. A talk on falls prevention is 

offered by the federation and several 

members will attend.

Julie Read from Tref y Clawdd W.I. 

showed us examples of cards she has 

made for all occasions and invited us 

to make one ourselves. We could 

choose from a great array of 

decorations, and soon got busy with 

the glue. Everyone enjoyed having a 

go and the resulting cards were all 

very different and interesting.

We would be very pleased to welcome 

visitors to our next meeting on 4th 

June at 7pm in the Bar area of The 

Comm, when Andrew Wyton will give 

an illustrated talk on a garden in Italy. 

Please just turn up, or phone Alison 

Thomas (Secretary) on 01547 

528678 or alithomas1@gmail.com

Stowe & Stanage W.I. to Host Kate Humble

We had a very busy meeting 

discussing details of our entries 

for the County Show. 

This was followed by an informative 

talk by Andrew Wyton on the 

Edwardian Garden. This was with 

slides and he made it very interesting 

explaining how gardens have changed 

over the years. It made for a very 

relaxing evening which we 

appreciated.

The next meeting on 5th June is a 

visit to Cwm Weeg Gardens at 

Dolfor. If you would like to join us or 

for more information ring Julie  

01547 529410 or Tina  01547 520 

464.

Pauline Parker

The Gardens of Tref-y-Clawdd  W.I.

Chatterbrook W.I.

Chatterbrook W.I. 

Our next meeting is

Thursday June 13th

8 pm 

In the Memorial Hall, 

Presteigne 

a Tai Chi taster session

with Paul Newman

Further information:

01544 267245

Women, like men, should try to do the impossible. And 

when they fail, their failure should be a challenge to 

others.   - Amelia Earhart 



34

Z Stoves

Z Wood Burners

Z Shop

Z Department Store

Z Cafes

Z Vegetables

Z Shop

Z Garden, Market

Z Legal

Z Solicitor

Z Shop

Z Shop

Z Farm Maintenance

Z Garden Maintenance

SHOP LOCAL 

The Old Town Hall, Broad Street, New Radnor

01544 350619  /  07533 885537

Opening times Mon, Tues, Thurs, Fri 8-1 & 3-6 

(winter close at 5.30) Weds & Sat 8-1

Fresh Bread, Milk, Local Meat, Groceries, 

Fresh Fruit & Veg, Kindling and Wood. 

Plus your Daily Newspapers.

Local delivery service available – Ring Sharon to discuss

Repeat prescription box for Kington surgery in the shop. 

Spar Knighton
for all your grocery needs

 Fresh meat from local butcher
Fresh veg, Bloomers bread

and Dave’s Deli

 Home delivery service
Wednesday, Friday

Phone/Fax 01547 528 317 

Z Locksmith

                    Aspley

          Locksmiths
 

 Free Quotes,  

       Doors Unlocked

 Locks Replaced, Upgraded

 Keys Cut, UPVC Serviced

 Residential or Commercial

Tel: 01547520721 

Mob: 07886977375

Knighton  Powys

 

FARM & GARDEN

MAINTENANCE
Fencing & Gardening

Hedge Trimming

Grass Cutting & Strimmer Work 

Chain Saw Work

 Tree Planting

David Eaton

01547 550161  

07931 697694

Woodburning & Multifuel, Gas and Oil fired stove sales & installation

HETAS registered, Kitchen & Cookware shop, Ironmongers

Paint & Paint mixing, Electrical department, Giftware

Visit our Stove showroom, to see a wide range of 

Woodburning, Gas, Oil, and Electric stoves. 

We offer a full HETAS registered installation service, 

call in and ask for advice or a free site visit.

Prince & Pugh has been serving the town of Knighton 

since the 1930s, and is probably Knighton’s best department store. 

We have a Café, Cookshop, Electricals, Ironmongery, Key cutting, 

Giftware, Paint mixing, and much much more…..

24 Broad St, Knighton, LD71BS

www.princeandpugh.co.uk  01547 528354

“Quality Service by friendly people”

Monday to Friday 9am to 5pm
Out of hours appointments available

7 WYLCWM PLACE, KNIGHTON, LD7 1AE

We have relocated our offices to the old MedlicottSnows building in Knighton

Tel: 01547 528800 & 528332

www.pcblaw.co.uk



35

 LlanfairWaterdine W.I.

New Radnor W.I.
Japan

What’s on at the W.I.sMore W.I. news
on page 33

New Radnor W.I.

The Beauty of Japan
A talk by Penny Platts

Monday 1st July
7 pm

New Radnor Village Hall

Light refreshments provided
Raffle

Everyone welcome
Non-members £5

Phone Alison Spalding 
(01544) 350746 for more 

details

Old Radnor W.I.

The meeting of Old Radnor W.I. 

on Friday May 10th was a visit to 

Malvern Spring Festival. Everyone 

enjoyed their day with fine weather 

and so many interesting things to see. 

Great service from M&S Motors. 

Very comfortable mini bus and a nice 

big boot for all our purchases!

On Wednesday 1st May, five 

members attended the first of the 

informal get-togethers for Powys 

Radnor W.I. at Gladestry Village Hall. 

Many thanks to Liz Watkins, our 

County Chairman, and her Board of 

Trustees. It was wonderful to be part 

of a very successful, enjoyable 

evening which members of Old 

Radnor shared with friends from 

Aberedw, Bryngwyn, Clyro and 

Gladestry in true W.I. spirit. Fun, 

friends, learning and excellent scones! 

An excellent evening.

Our week in the Kington Community 

Shop was a great success again this 

year ending with a total of £1,590. 

Many thanks to all who helped and to 

all the lovely people who supported 

us.

The next meeting on June 4th at 

7.30pm in Walton Hall will be a 

cookery demonstration by The Hat 

Shop, Presteigne. All very welcome.

Elizabeth Hughes 

Old Radnor W.I. Have a Spring in Their Step

This month has turned us into a 

group of singers! We all joined in 

enthusiastically in a singing evening led 

by Charlotte Woodward. Her warm 

nature and enthusiasm gave everyone 

confidence and by the end of the 

evening we had learned several new 

songs and were singing in four 

parts!.

June is a talk by Phil Morris about his 

work with „The Cart Shed‰. A local 

resident, Phil is going to tell us about 

this charity which supports people 

through providing access to woodland 

skills.

This is the time of the year when the 

W.I. thinks about wider issues so we 

discussed the two agenda items for the 

national Annual Meeting where a 

representative from the area will vote 

on our behalf. There are two 

resolutions this year. 

„A call against the decline in local 

bus services.‰ What are they?! 

And „DonÊt fear the Smear.‰ 

We felt that they were both items of 

some importance and voted in favour.

All our meetings begin at 7pm in the 

Everest Hall, Llanfair Waterdine on the 

first Friday of the month For further 

information contact Margaret 

Clugston (01547 529155) or Ann 

Harroway (01547 528477). Visitors 

are always welcome.

The Singing Llanfair Waterdine W.I.

At the end of April a few members 

made the long journey down to 

Haverfordwest Showground for the 

All Wales Field Day. 

Ben and Elizabeth represented 

Radnor in the Senior stock judging 

team and Thomas and Jon competed 

in the Junior stock judging team. Ella 

took the clubÊs cube exhibit, themed 

Peter Rabbit, which came a very 

respectable 4th overall. Radnor had a 

great day and were placed joint first 

overall as a county. So well done to 

everyone who competed.

The club would like to thank everyone 

who helped in any way with the 

catering at the sheepdog trials at 

Beguildy: by either donating cakes, 

helping serve or coming along to 

support and buy bacon baps or cakes. 

This was a successful day for the club 

by raising £348.30 which will go 

towards the clubÊs 70th Dinner on 

Saturday 27th July.

Members are now busy practicing for 

the annual rally which is hosted by 

Presteigne YFC this year and will take 

place on Saturday 8th June at Ackhill 

Farm.

Kim Barnett

Teme Valley YFC at All Wales Field Day



36

Z Repairs

Z Builders

Z Chimney Sweep

Z Stoves

Local, Competitive, Quality

•Lime Plastering

•Lime Pointing

•Timber Repairs

•Stone Masonry

Tel: 07772 917 327

Tom@jonesandfraser.com

www.jonesandfraser.com

Z Cycles

Z Trees



37

Pilgrimage of Song

Saint of the Month

Kevin of Glendalough

Glendalough

Patron Saint of Blackbirds

Did you know there was a saint 

called Kevin? In Irish his name is 

spelled Caoimhín, meaning „fair 

begotten‰, because he was of noble 

birth. 

Glendalough means „the glen of two 

lochs‰ and is a most beautiful place 

with a fascinating array of ancient 

ecclesiastical remains. It was known 

as a monastic city and flourished for 

six hundred years. One of IrelandÊs 

famous round towers can still be seen 

there, many inscribed stones and 

crosses and the remains of seven 

churches. One is known as KevinÊs 

Kitchen as its belfry looks like a 

chimney. Kevin had originally settled 

in Glendalough to lead a peaceful 

eremetic life, but so many people 

wanted to join him that he had to 

make a hermitage in the woods to 

get some peace and quiet. 

And what of the blackbird? Legend 

has it that one day when Kevin was 

praying with his hands out-

stretched, one hand was resting on 

the windowsill of his hut and a 

blackbird nested on it and laid an 

egg. Kevin was so touched that he 

refused to move his hand until the 

egg had hatched and the nestling had 

flown. Just one of many stories of 

KevinÊs care for GodÊs creation.

Celtic Saint of the Month – Kevin of Glendalough – died 3rd June

St Kevin’s Kitchen

Welsh Words 

Yr Arglwydd a fo gyda chwi.
The Lord be with you.

A hefyd gyda thi.
And also with you.

Once again the Pilgrimage choir are gathering to present informal acts of 

worship in local churches celebrating Ascension-tide, to which you are 

welcomed.  We are going to the following churches and hope to see you there.

Friday 31st May  1pm   St Michael and All Angels, Knill

      6pm  St Andrew's, Presteigne

Saturday 1st June    12.30  St David's, Heyope

     5.30pm  St Mary's, Llanfair Waterdine

Sunday 2nd June     11am, St EdwardÊs, Knighton  (Choral Eucharist)

Knighton Pilgrimage of Song 2019

Evenjobb Big Breakfast

Breakfast

Evenjobb Village Hall

Sunday  June  2

9 - 1

Big Breakfast  £8

Small Breakfast  £4

Come with family 

and friends!

Info: Andrew Morris:

01547 560 254

Whitton Clerk

Clerk Vacancy

WHITTON COMMUNITY COUNCIL

VACANCY FOR A PART TIME CLERK 
TO THE COMMUNITY COUNCIL

HOURS & SALARY NEGOTIABLE

For further information contact:

Ian S Carter
Tel: 07813 718715

 

or 
email cv to:

ianscarter48@btinternet.com



38

Z Hire for Parties 

Z Party Items Hire

China

Wether Mutton and Hogget 

from local Jacob sheep.

Whole or ½ box, 

individual joints also possible

Local delivery. 

Contact for availability & price: 

theforestsmallholding@gmail.com 

01547 550406 

www.theforestsmallholding.co.uk 

Z Shop

Z Garden Supplies

Bradfords of Knighton

The Corner Store with a 

Plants Logs Gas

Garden Supplies

& A Whole

Lot More

01547 528559

Z Decorators

Painter and Decorator

Est 1993 

Douglas PreeceDouglas PreeceDouglas PreeceDouglas Preece

Tel: 01544 267713

       (Evenings)

Mobile: 07773 659107 

Z Curtains

Z Covers

Z Sewing

CURTAINS 
AND

LOOSE COVERS

Quality Hand-made Curtains, Blinds,

Pelmets, Valances, Loose Covers

All Made to Order.

We supply Clarke & Clarke,

Art of the Loom

And Many Other Fabrics

At Attractive Prices.

REBECCA ROGERS

01544 370688

Phone now for a free estimate and advice,

or to view fabrics.

Z Community Halls

Knucklas Community Hall

Come and see our bright modern hall!

- meetings & events: seating for 

100; projector; full sound

- committee room: seats 12+

- dinners: seating for 80; full 

modern kitchen; licensed

- clubs & societies: large hall; soft 

chairs

Details - knucklascommcentre.org.uk

or call 01547 520384 or 529244

Z Automotive

Knighton Motors

 (Church Road)

Local family garage for over 20 
years

MOTs, Service on modern and 
vintage cars, vans, caravans,
 motorbikes, even mowers/

 Yard space for rent.

Fast, competitive and reliable 

 Door-to-door pickup arranged

Open daily  Phone: 01547 520415

Z Chimney Sweep

Chimney Sweep

Open fires,

woodburners

etc

Contact Nick on:

01544 230194
or

07867 665883

Vintage ChinaVintage ChinaVintage ChinaVintage China        
chair covers, table clothschair covers, table clothschair covers, table clothschair covers, table cloths

 FOR HIRE

Weddings & PartiesWeddings & PartiesWeddings & PartiesWeddings & Parties

contact Sandy

07875 302287 



39

Z Physiotherapy

Z Electrician
Z Volunteering

Z Community Support

Z Landscaping

Z Piano Tuner

David Day MPTA

Member of the 
Piano Tuners Association

BA Music (hons) LRAM ALCM
Qualified Piano Tuner & Teacher

Covering Mid-Wales

Tel:  01982 553623
Mob:07966 594663

Email: tuning@piano-tuning-wales.co.uk

Website: www.piano-tuning-wales.co.uk

• Foundations  • Drainage

• Concrete floors • Driveways

• Patios    • Kerbing

• Earthworks  • Operated plant 

J & P TURNER
Quality Feed @ Affordable Prices

We supply everything  from small bags to bulk.

Delivery Available

Arrow Mills Garden Centre
Compost & bark | Vegetable and Garden plants

Trellis, stone, garden pots | Garden Accessories

Arrow Mills, Kington, HR5 3DU

01544 230536   sales@arrowmills.co.uk

Farm 

For Farmers

Farmgate

Rumenco

Trident

Heygates

Bibbys

Horses

Heygates

Dobson & Horrell

Dengie

Rockies

Spillers

Rowen Barbury

Pets 

Feed, treats, 

toys and

accessories 

for a range

 of pets. 

Community 

Support 

01547 520653

Transport Service, 

Community Supporters,

Town Connection  bookings, 

 Monthly Tea Club, Assisted Shopping, 

Volunteering on Prescription, 

Information and IT support, 

Furniture Recycling 

Office: 2 West Street,
Knighton 9.30am – 1pm

Dale Fox, New Radnor, LD8 2TH
01544 350458  |  07791 561788  
dalefox444@googlemail.com 

Your local electrician

THE HOME SERVICE

ELECTRICAL 
INSTALLATIONS
INSPECTIONS & TESTING

PART P REGISTERED CONTRACTOR

Inspections & testing, mains upgrades, 
rewires, landlord inspections, new installations.

All types of electrical works carried out.
Please call for a free quote.

Radnor Physiotherapy

Hermione Evans
Chartered Physiotherapist

HPC registered

Arthritis

Back and Neck pain

Post surgical rehabilitation

Sports injuries

Stress 

Work related injury

www.radnorphysiotherapy.co.uk 
Tel: 01544 350 691

Mob: 07855 237790

Z Garden Centre



40

Old School Hub

New Radnor Hub

Hub

Easter

New Radnor

Old School Hub

Activities in June

Wednesdays 5th and 19th Coffee mornings 9.15-11.30 
Homemade cakes and pastries, good coffee, tea and chat

Sunday 9th Music Night with Little Rumba. “Their music 
is a bit South American, a bit Eastern European, moody 
and very witty.” 8pm - £10 including free CD. Bar open 
7pm. Tickets 01544 267163

Sunday 23rd Music Night with local singer Jess Squire. 
'Ancient and modern folk unplugged' Free admission, 
retiring collection 6.30pm.

Every Wednesday 2-4pm Informal Art Group. Everyone 
welcome

Every Friday 6.30-11.00 PHub night. Simple food. Good 
company

Ruth Watson

The photos show activities organised 

by the Old School Community Hub 

in New Radnor for the children of the 

village, over the Easter weekend. 

Activities included an Easter egg hunt, 

Easter crafts and a delicious Easter 

afternoon tea party.

The Easter activities were organised by 

Natalie Banbury Pugh

Easter at The Hub

New Radnor Plant Sale

Plant Sale

ALSO

Strawberry Tea

CHRISTINE'S 

STRAWBERRY TEA

Sunday June 30  

at 3pm

The Old School, 

School Lane

New Radnor

IF WET INSIDE

(But it won't be)

In aid of St Mary's

Easter egg hunt

Easter paints



41



42

2nd Knighton Brownies

Above: Rotary Cheque 

presentation

L to R:  Nick Stimpson, Eileen 

Myers, Brownie leader Julie 

King, Rotary President Ivan 

Jones

Left: Brownies doing activities 

with a leader

Jane, Kay and Sue Mullin Gladestry W.I. President

photo by 

Liz Pinches



43

Rotary Club

Knighton Brownies

Brownies

Shelterbox

Water Charity

On Wednesday May 8th Rotary 

members attended the meeting 

of the 2nd Knighton Brownies at the 

Knighton Baptist Church. Brownie 

Leader Julie King explained how the 

Brownies work and interact with 

leaders. They will spend the Knighton 

Rotary ClubÊs donation on resources 

such as Skills Builder/Unit Meeting 

Activities, Badge Books and Badges. 

Rotary President Ivan Jones said, 

„We have enjoyed seeing the girls 

busy and happy and are proud to be 

able to support the Brownies in 

Knighton.‰ Julie added, „We are very 

appreciative of the donation made by 

Knighton Rotary Club as it allows us 

to offer more to our girls. We are also 

looking to purchase cupboards to 

store equipment so this donation will 

allow us to concentrate on fundraising 

for those.‰ 

As Girlguiding themselves say „We 

build girls’ confidence and raise their 

aspirations. We give them the chance 

to discover their full potential and 

encourage them to be a powerful 

force for good. We give them a space 

to have fun. We run 

Rainbows (5 - 7 years)

Brownies (7 - 10 years)

Guides (10 – 14 years)

and Rangers (14 - 25 years).‰ 

Info at www.girlguiding.org.uk or 

contact Julie King directly on 

julieking.guiding@gmail.com

They are keen to encourage people to 

join as leaders, helpers and girls in all 

sections.

More Charities We Support 

Last month started with a tasty frugal 

lunch at the home of Rotary member 

Bruce and Sandie Morgan, raising 

money for local charities. This was 

followed by a collection at the 

Saturday markets in Presteigne and 

Knighton, raising money for Rotary 

Shelterbox to support those affected 

by disasters around the world; we 

have been able to send three 

Shelterboxes so far this Rotary year. 

Many thanks to all who donated so 

generously.

The month finished off with an 

excellent speaker from the charity 

„Village Water‰ who encourage 

rural communities in Mozambique 

and Zambia to install and maintain 

water wells, as well as providing 

education in health and hygiene.

See our website or Facebook page, or 

feel free to visit us on a Wednesday 

lunch or evening - you will be very 

warmly welcomed. Contact Norman 

Thorp 01547 529666 or Cathy 

Jones 07813 733240 for more 

details.

Cathy Jones

Rotary Club Supports the 2nd Knighton Brownies

The April meeting of Gladestry W.I. 

heard about the work of Midwives in 

Uganda. This is how it all started and 

where it has been going. 

After being enthralled with a 

lecture about education in 

Uganda at Lingen Lectures 2016, 

Jane Roberts and Kay Pritchard asked 

questions about their health 

provision, both having health 

backgrounds, Health Visiting and 

Midwifery.

Jane had retired and had hankered 

after doing volunteer work for some 

time, Kay had ill health and retired 

after suffering ovarian cancer and all 

the treatment that entailed, but was 

eager to use her skills.

Immediately "Ugandan Dream" was 

formed and after fundraising events 

and sponsorship, they were amazed 

at local people's generosity. 

In November 2017 both professionals 

volunteered at Kyaninga Child 

Development Centre and Kagote 

Midwife led unit respectively, just 

outside the Western town of Fort 

Portal on the Congalese border.

They took with them the monies 

raised so that it could be spent at 

ground roots level on relevant items. 

Their decision to buy 20 children's 

wheelchairs made in Uganda and 

since their return a further 10, a water 

filter for clean water to aid taking 

tablets, a refrigerator for storage of 

immunisations among other things is 

having a great impact on mothers and 

children's lives. They also took 92 kgs 

of medical supplies including sutures 

and toys providing stimulation for 

disabled children, in their hold 

luggage.

Since their month long volunteering 

time, they have managed to continue 

sending support from here with any 

friendly traveller to the area. 

Ugandan Dream is continuing 

fundraising in readiness for a further 

visit in late October 2019.

Kay Pritchard

Gladestry W.I. And the “Uganda Dream”



44

Monteverdi Vespers

Kington Choral Society

Z Catering

Z Pubs

Lou’s Baked TreatsLou’s Baked TreatsLou’s Baked TreatsLou’s Baked Treats

FROM B IRTHDAYS  & WEDDINGS

TO OUTSIDE  CATERING

A professional 5* hygiene rated and fully 

insured service based in Knighton.

From funeral teas or parties to lunch 

deliveries.

Celebration and regular cakes, sandwiches, 

salads and other items.

Gluten free and vegan options 

also available.

LOUISE  HARD WICK

KNIGHTON

POWYS

07805722237
louieseannehardwick@hotmail.com

Z Funerals



45

Radnor Valley School

Martin Brown

Children and staff from Radnor 

Valley were excited to be invited 

by Lady Hawkins' School, Kington to 

a talk given by Martin Brown, 

illustrator of the Horrible Histories 

and Lesser Spotted Animals books. 

Mr Brown thrilled the children with 

horrible First World War history and 

delighted with details of the cutest 

animal that no one has ever heard of, 

the ili pika, followed by a group 

cartoon session using ideas from the 

children in the audience to 

create amazing illustrations.

Radnor Valley School & Lesser Spotted Animals

 Ili Pika in Mr Brown’s Book

Radnor Valley School with Martin Brown

Flora and Fauna

Flowers always make 

people better, happier, 

and more helpful; they are 

sunshine, food and 

medicine for the soul. 

- Luther Burbank

June is the month that gives us so 

much enjoyment: the daily 

changes as plants and flowers unfold 

all around us, the long light and warm 

evenings making us feel good and the 

first rose to excite all who love 

flowers. Tender plants that we have 

been taking care of indoors are now 

planted out and growing well. This 

month the sun is at its strongest; the 

soil will quickly dry out, so watering 

and feeding the plants will be one of 

the important tasks for June. Hanging 

baskets, containers and tubs 

especially need help to provide the 

glorious colour we expect from them 

this summer. 

The Bearded Iris

One flower now becoming 

fashionable in larger gardens is the 

bearded iris, once restricted to white, 

blue and purple, but now available in 

scintillating shades, light apricots, rich 

russets, caramel, pink, plum, every 

shade of yellow, baby to midnight 

blue and lavender. The rhizomes 

grow best in full sun, well drained soil; 

no month needs to be iris free. Names 

like „Celebration Song‰, „Stairway to 

Heaven‰, „Florentine Silk‰ and 

„Decadence‰, all with exquisite scent, 

a must-have flower which will add 

much drama to your garden. There 

are 300 Iris species; the national 

collection can be seen in Claire 

AustinÊs Nursery near Newtown. 

Roses

Claire is the daughter of the famous 

rose grower, David Austin. Our lives 

are filled with references to roses. It is 

a symbolic flower shape found in 

heraldry and church windows. Many 

references are made in lots of works 

by Shakespeare. We too love roses in 

the garden, delightful colours and 

many with a delicious fragrance, wide 

variations of sizes and shape. In 

flower arranging we are seeing a 

move back to looser, more natural 

designs with roses and peonies 

holding central interest, rather like 

Constance Spry, who became a 

leader in this type of arranging back 

in 1927. For competition work, rules 

still apply, balance, style, rhythm, 

texture, all important elements of 

good design. 

The late Richard Wood loved his 

garden and all the little birds. Every 

year he awaited the arrival of the 

swallows and house martins and kept 

a note of the date. Ours have just 

arrived (May 10th), later than usual. 

Summer is on its way!

Jean Price



46

Z Transport

Z Art

Z Electrician

 

THIS ADVERT IS SPONSORED BY

Tower House Gallery – Oriel Tŷ Tŵr
plus The India & China Tea CoThe India & China Tea CoThe India & China Tea CoThe India & China Tea Co    

at Tower House Gallery

HOMEMADE FOOD AND GREAT TEAS AND COFFEES

All at 29 High Street, Knighton, Radnorshire LD7 1AT

Tel: 01547 529530  galleryknighton.thg@gmail.com  

Z Community Halls

WHITTON 

COMMUNITY HALL

FOR PARTIES,  DINNERS,  ANDFOR PARTIES,  DINNERS,  ANDFOR PARTIES,  DINNERS,  ANDFOR PARTIES,  DINNERS,  AND

FUNCTIONSFUNCTIONSFUNCTIONSFUNCTIONS

    
ALSO 30’ BY 20’ MARQUEE FOR HIREALSO 30’ BY 20’ MARQUEE FOR HIREALSO 30’ BY 20’ MARQUEE FOR HIREALSO 30’ BY 20’ MARQUEE FOR HIRE

PLEASE CONTACTPLEASE CONTACTPLEASE CONTACTPLEASE CONTACT    

GILL POWELL FOR DETAILSGILL POWELL FOR DETAILSGILL POWELL FOR DETAILSGILL POWELL FOR DETAILS

TEL: 01547 560 367TEL: 01547 560 367TEL: 01547 560 367TEL: 01547 560 367

Z Community Halls

Looking for a venue to rent?

  Then why not use

   ST EDWARD’S 
  CHURCH HALL

Hire the hall for your 
coffee mornings, 

children’s parties, 
jumble or table sales, etc

Bookings: 
Jean Price 01547 528260

 

MT VAN & MAN

Personal, reliable service.

No job too small.

Local to Evenjobb and 

surrounding MidWales 

border area. All areas 

covered.

Ring Martin

Mob. 07472558787

Z Cafes

Z Cleaning

Z Carpet Cleaning

CARPET RUG and 

UPHOLSTERY 

CLEANING SPECIALISTS

Domestic &  Commercial 
Member of the National Carpet 

Cleaning Association

        Call:    01547 529304
       Mob:   07889 277338

Z Solicitor

Z Legal

MARGRAVES SOLICITORS

Incorporating E Smith & Co
Managing Partner: Patrick Bourdillon

Partner: David T Lloyd

 Consultant: Peter J Smith

Associate Solicitor: Jessica Tyler

MAIN OFFICE KINGTON OFFICE BRANCH OFFICE         

OLD COURT CHAMBERS              46 DUKE STREET ALBION HOUSE

SPA ROAD KINGTON BRIDGE STREET

LLANDRINDOD WELLS HEREFORD  KINGTON
POWYS LD1 5EY HR5 3DR HR5 3DL

01597 825565 01544 231010 01544 232797
law@margraves.co.uk law@margraves.co.uk  law@margraves.co.uk    

WILLS, PROBATE, TRUSTS, TAX PLANNING

ADVICE ON LASTING POWERS OF ATTORNEY AND APPOINTMENT OF A DEPUTY

CONVEYANCING: BUYING/SELLING/TENANCY

AGRICULTURAL: BUYING/SELLING/FARM BUSINESS TENANCY/

FARMING PARTNERSHIPS/WAYLEAVE AGREEMENTS and LITIGATION

IF NOT SURE IF WE DO IT GIVE US A CALL

Members of Llanfair WI (part of 

our Upper Teme Valley Dementia 

Action Alliance) visit our 

dementia-friendly museum 

followed by tea and home-made 

seed cake at Tower House Gallery.

New

info



47

Greek Couscous Salad

Advertisers

Index of Advertisers

Accommodation..................... 30

Accountant............................. 14

Architecture...................... 18, 22

Art......................................... 46

Automotive.......... 14, 15, 18, 38

Bleddfa Centre....................... 30

Body Treatments.................... 22

Bowen................................... 22

Builders.......................... 6, 8, 36

Builders Merchant..................... 8

Cafes..................................... 46

Care/Elderly........................... 20

Carpentry................................. 6

Carpet Cleaning...................... 46

Catering................................. 44

Chimney Sweep......... 15, 36, 38

Chiropody.............................. 22

Cleaning................................. 46

Community Halls........ 32, 38, 46

Community Support............... 39

Computers............................. 22

Conservatories........................ 15

Covers................................... 38

Curtains........................... 22, 38

Cycles.................................... 36

Decorators....................... 32, 38

Deliveries............................... 20

Department Store................... 34

Dog Grooming....................... 20

Electrician........................ 39, 46

Estate Agents......................... 30

Farm Maintenance.................. 34

Flowers............................ 15, 22

Foot Care............................... 22

Framing................................. 16

Funerals......................... 6, 8, 44

Furniture.................................. 6

Garage............................. 14, 18

Garden Centre........................ 39

Garden Maintenance........... 8, 34

Garden Supplies..................... 38

Garden, Market...................... 34

Glazing................................... 15

Hairdressing............................. 8

Hire for Parties....................... 38

Home Furnishings.................. 16

Instrument Repair................... 32

Landscaping........................... 39

Legal................................ 34, 46

Locksmith.............................. 34

Musical Instrument Repair....... 32

Nails...................................... 22

Nurseries.................................. 8

Optometrist............................ 30

Osteopath........................ 16, 18

Party Items Hire..................... 38

Pest Control........................... 15

Photography........................... 14

Physiotherapy......................... 39

Piano Lessons........................ 22

Piano Tuner........................... 39

Plastering............................... 22

Potatoes................................. 30

Poultry................................... 18

Pressure Washers................... 30

Pubs................................ 16, 44

Range Repairs........................ 20

Repairs...................... 18, 20, 36

Restaurants............................ 16

Roofing.................................. 22

Sewing............................. 22, 38

Shop................... 15, 16, 34, 38

Solicitor........................... 34, 46

Stone Carving......................... 30

Stoves.............................. 34, 36

Taxi....................................... 18

Transport......................... 20, 46

Trees........................... 8, 14, 36

Trees/Wood........................... 14

Tyres..................................... 32

Vegetables.............................. 34

Volunteering........................... 39

Windows................................ 15

Wood................................. 6, 14

Wood Burners.................. 15, 34

Recipe – Healthy Greek Couscous Salad

Ingredients

1½ cups dry couscous (can use gluten free)

3 cups chicken or flavoured stock of choice

1 tsp olive oil

½ tsp sea salt

½ tsp dried basil

½ tsp dried dill

1 tsp garlic powder

Instructions

1. In a large pot, add the stock of choice and on medium heat, bring to the boil.

2. Once boiling, reduce to a simmer and add the olive oil and sea salt and mix well. Add the dry couscous and allow 

to cook for 1-2 minutes before removing from the heat. Allow the couscous to sit for 5-6 minutes, until most of the 

liquid has been absorbed.

3. After the liquid has been absorbed, fluff the couscous with a fork and add the dried basil, dill, garlic powder and 

marjoram and mix very well. Stir through the olive oil until the couscous is coated.

4. Add the tomatoes, cucumber, feta and olives (and any other additions) and mix well until fully incorporated. Top 

with extra feta and drizzle with balsamic and olive oil.

Notes: Can be made in advance. (Pre-cook couscous and have the vegetables chopped. Mix when ready to eat. Can 

be eaten warm or cold. Keeps in fridge for 5 days, without feta.     By Arman @ thebigmansworld 

pinch marjoram

2 T olive oil

2 large tomatoes, diced

1 large cucumber, diced

½ - 1 cup crumbled feta cheese

¼¼ - ½ cup olives/semi dried olives

  /sun dried tomatoes

Balsamic vinegar for topping (optional)



48

Diary Dates Dates For Your Diary

Thur 
May 30

Ascension Day Service at St Edward's, 

Knighton, 6.30pm.

June 
2019

Sat  1 Monteverdi Vespers, St Andrew's Church, 

Presteigne, 7.30pm.

New Radnor W.I, Beauty of Japan, Vill Hall, 

7pm.

Pilgrimage of Song: 12.30 at St David's 

Heyope. 5.30 at St Mary's, Llanfair 

Waterdine.

Sun 2 Big Breakfast, Evenjobb Vill Hall. 9-1pm.

Pilgrimage of Song: Service at St Edward's, 

Knighton.

P.C.C at St David's Colva,, 3.30pm.

Mon 3 New Radnor W.I., Shrink Plastic, Vill Hall, 

7pm.

Tue 4 MINISTRY AREA FORUM, Heyope 

Church, 7pm.

Whitton W.I. Steven Hollinghurst: My Kind 
of Music, Whitton Hall, 7.30pm..

Stowe and Stanage W.I. Andrew Wyton: 

Italian Garden. Knighton Comm, 7pm.

Old Radnor W.I., Hat Shop Cookery Demo, 

Walton Hall, 7.30pm.

Wed 5 Tref-y-Clawdd W.I. visit to Cwm Weeg 

Gardens, Dolfor.

Felindre W.I. Gwernerin, Afternoon Tea.

Fri 7 Llanfair Waterdine W.I. A poem a day keeps 
the doctor away, Everest Hall, 7pm..

Sat  8 Fun & Well-being Day, Gladestry, 2-5pm.

Annual YFC Rally at Ackhill Farm hosted by 

Presteigne YFC.

New Radnor Plant Sale in front of Town Hall 

street, 9am onwards.

Bingo, St Edward's Hall, 7pm.

Sun 9 Music Night with Little Rumba, N.R. Hub, 

7pm onwards.

Mon 10 Teme Valley Gardeners' Club. Afternoon 

visit to walled garden, Diddlebury.

Tue 11 Craft Club, Knucklas Comm Cent, 2-4pm.

Hearing Aid Service, Knighton Comm 

10.30-12.30.

19 - 19 Walton Vill Hall, Kington Charity Shop.

Wed 12 Midweek Holy Communion at New Radnor 

Comm Centre, 11am, followed by lunch.

Presteigne Floral Art, Demo on India, 

Presteigne Mem Hall, 7.30pm.

Thur 13 Quiet Hour, 1 Ystrad House, Knighton, 

10-11am.

Chatterbrook W.I.  Presteigne Memorial Hall, 

Tai Chi, 8 pm.

Fri  14 New Radnor Over 60's. Outing to Newport 

House, meet opposite Escp#s. 12.30.

'My Great Grandmother's Diary,' Colva 

Church, 6.30pm.

Sat 15 DEADLINE FOR JULY/AUGUST 
RADNOR 

Coffee Morning, St Ed's Church Hall, 10am.

Tue 18 Gladestry W.I. Flower Arranging with Jayne 

Griffiths, Village Hall, 7.30.

Ladies Guild. Fox Glass, Knucklas Comm 

Centre, 7.30pm.

Wed 19 Midweek Holy Communion at St Edward's, 

Knighton, 1030am.

Thur 20 Folk Night, Knucklas Castle Inn, 7pm.

Sat 21 Carnival Band, Knighton Comm, 7.30pm.

Sat 22 Whitton W.I. Community Barbeque.

Mon 24 Teme Valley Gardeners' Club, Evening visit to 

garden at Rock House, Llanbister.

Sun 23 Llangunllo Big Breakfast, Village Hall, 9-1.

Music Night with Jess Squire, N.R. Hub, 

6.30pm.

Tue 25 Craft Club, Knucklas Comm Cent, 2-4pm.

Hearing Aid Service, Presteigne Youth Centre 

13.30-15.30.

Sat 29 Ceilidh, Bleddfa Centre, 7.30pm.

Knucklas Village Fete, Community Orchars, 2-5.

Ordinations at Brecon Cathedral, 3pm Three 

priests to be ordained will serve their curacy 

in our Deanery of 'Radnor and Builth' 

Meinir Ronicle, Janet Day, Peter Letson.

Sun 30 Strawberry Tea, New Radnor Old School Hub, 

3pm.

Future Dates

1 July New Radnor W.I. Village Hall ,7 pm



49

A

Advertisers............................... 47

Archbishop John...................... 24

Ascension................................... 7

Ascension Day............................ 7

B

Baptist Chapels......................... 50

Battle of Pilleth........................... 7

Bells......................................... 24

Bible Study............................... 17

Bleddfa Plant Stall..................... 13

BobbyÊs Beat............................ 10

Breakfast............................ 10, 37

Brownies.................................. 43

C

Carnival Band........................... 31

Cartoon.................................... 23

Catholic Church........................ 50

Ceilidh........................................ 9

Charity Event.............................. 9

Charity Shop............................ 19

Chatterbrook W.I...................... 33

China....................................... 38

Church Halls............................. 50

Church/Community Hall........... 50

Churches Together................... 17

Clerk Vacancy.......................... 37

Colva......................................... 9

Community Halls...................... 50

Contacts..................................... 4

Cooker Repairs......................... 20

Cover......................................... 7

Craven Design & Print................ 4

D

Deadline..................................... 7

Diary Dates.............................. 48

Drop-in Centre......................... 31

E

Easter.......................... 12, 13, 40

Evenjobb Big Breakfast............. 37

F

Felindre W.I.............................. 33

Flora and Fauna........................ 45

Floral Art Society...................... 23

Foodbank................................. 17

Fun/Well-being Day.................... 9

G

Gardens................................... 19

Gladestry 49 Club..................... 10

Gladestry W.I............................ 43

Glendalough............................. 37

GrandmotherÊs Diary................... 9

Greek Couscous Salad.............. 47

Grid References........................ 50

H

Hall Contacts............................ 50

HareÊs Tail Cotton Grass........... 13

Hearing Aid Service.................. 23

Historical events....................... 29

Holy Communion....................... 9

Hub......................................... 40

I

Initials...................................... 50

Interview.................................... 5

J

Japan....................................... 35

June historical events................ 29

K

Kevin of Glendalough................ 37

Kington Choral Society............. 44

Knighton.................................. 12

Knighton Brownies................... 43

Knighton News......................... 21

Knucklas Fete........................... 31

Knucklas Notes......................... 31

L

Ladies Guild............................. 29

Leg Club.................................. 13

Licensing.................................. 24

LlanfairWaterdine W.I............... 35

Llangunllo Big Breakfast............ 10

Llangunllo Walking Festival........ 10

Loneliness week.......................... 7

Lunch Club............................... 17

M

Martin Brown........................... 45

MenÊs Shed.............................. 17

Messy Church........................... 31

Methodist Church..................... 50

Midweek Holy Communion......... 9

Monteverdi Vespers.................. 44

N

National Garden Scheme........... 19

New Radnor Hub...................... 40

New Radnor Plant Sale............. 40

New Radnor W.I....................... 35

O

OffaÊs Dyke................................ 9

Old Radnor W.I........................ 35

Old School Hub........................ 40

Online........................................ 7

Open the Book......................... 51

Over 60Ês Club........................... 9

P

Painting....................................... 32

Payment........................................ 7

Peal of bells................................. 24

Petra Beresford-Webb.............. 5, 24

Pilgrimage of Song...................... 37

Pilleth............................................ 7

Plant Sale.................................... 40

Plant Stall.................................... 13

PolicemanÊs Memories................. 10

Postcodes.................................... 50

Printer........................................... 4

Q

Quiet Hour.................................. 17

R

Radnor Valley School................... 45

Radnorshire Wildlife Trust............ 13

Ramblers..................................... 23

Read Easy................................... 29

Recipe........................................ 47

Reflexology................................. 33

Reserves...................................... 13

Rotary Club................................. 43

S

Saint of the Month....................... 37

Shelterbox................................... 43

Shoes.......................................... 16

St EdwardÊs................................. 12

St EdwardÊs Knighton.................. 13

Stowe & Stanage W.I................... 33

Strawberry Tea............................ 40

Subscription.................................. 7

T

Teme Valley YFC........................ 35

U

Uganda....................................... 43

W

W.I.s..................................... 33, 35

Walks.................................... 10, 23

Walton Village Hall...................... 19

Water Charity.............................. 43

Welsh Words............................... 37

Wenlock Edge............................. 23

Whitton Clerk.............................. 37

Index



50

Hall Contacts

Grid References

Postcodes

Methodist Church

Beguildy SO 194797 LD7 1YE

Bleddfa SO 206683 LD7 1PA

Heyope SO 239745 LD7 1PY

Llangunllo SO 211712 LD7 1SW

Knighton SO 287724 LD7 1AG

Norton SO 304672 LD8 2EY

Pilleth SO 256682 LD7 1NP

Cascob SO 239664 LD8 2NT

N Radnor SO 210609 LD8 2SS

Gladestry SO 230551 HR5 3NR

Colva SO 199531 HR5 3RA

Evancoyd SO 262627 LD8 2PA

Grid References and Postcodes for Churches

Knighton Methodist Church

June

Sunday services at 11am.

Baptist Chapels

June

2 Norton St, 11am, Café Church, Nick & Bridget

2 Coxall, 2.30pm, Communion, M Humphreys

2 Llanbister Methodist with Pound  3.00pm

2 New Radnor Baptist, 3pm, Christobel 

Hargraves

9 Gravel, 2.30pm, Leigh Spicer

12 Norton St, 11am, Kevin Dare

9 Knucklas, 6pm,Sue Wilson

9 Pound  with Llanbister Methodist,  2.30pm

16 Norton St. 11am, Patrick Baker

16 New Radnor Baptist, 3pm, Patrick Baker

16 Coxall, 2.30pm, Kevin Dare

16 Pound  with Llanbister Methodist, 2.30pm

16 New Radnor Baptist, 3pm, Rev Patrick Baker

23 Norton St. 11am, Kevin Dare

23 Knucklas, 6pm, Kevin Dare 

23 Llanbister Methodist with Pound, 3.00pm

30 Llanbister Methodist with Pound, 3.00pm

30 Maesyrhelem, Wesley Singers, 6.30pm.

30 Norton St. 11am, Kevin Dare

July

7 Norton St, 11am, Café Church, Nick & Bridget

7 Coxall, 2.30pm, Kevin Dare

7 New Radnor Baptist, SANKEY Songs of 

Praise, 7pm,.

Knighton Roman Catholic Church 

Our Lady of Perpetual Succour and St Nicholas

Every Sunday: 11am Holy Communion

Every Thursday: 11.30 Holy Communion

AG Audrey Green

CG Christine Gould

CH Rev Christobel Hargraves

DD David Davies

GW Geoff Weaver 

HC Heather Carrington 

HE Heather Evans 

MB Rev Mark Beaton 

MW Mick Westrip

PBW Petra Beresford- Webb 

Initials on schedule, back page: 

Community Halls

Church Halls

 Evenjobb Village Hall  Linda Ellams  01547 560306 

 Felindre Village Hall   Jess Barrett 01547 510603 

  felindrevh@gmail.com     07805 002497

 Gladestry Village Hall  Marlene Evans 01544 370646

  marlene.evans@hotmail.co.uk

 Llangunllo Village Hall Tom Lewis 01547 550639

Knucklas Comm Centre John Bowen 01547 520384

  www.knucklascommcentre.org.uk

N Radnor Comm Centre Carlee Evans 01544 350575

St EdwardÊs Church Hall  Jean Price 01547 528260

Whitton Community Hall Gill Powell  01547 560367

Church/Community Hall Contacts

Catholic Church 

From the Registers

Funerals:

7th March St DavidÊs Whitton – Pauline Joan Morgan

15th March St EdwardÊs Knighton – Davina Ann Bufton

23rd March St MaryÊs New Radnor – Vivian Lloyd

28th March St PeterÊs Evancoyd - Christine Turton

Interrments of Ashes

7th March St AndrewÊs Norton – Neil Reay

17th May St MaryÊs Gladestry - Ruth Patricia Jones



Open the Book

The Road to Emmaus

Above: The risen Lord was revealed to 

his disciples on the road to Emmaus 

when he broke bread.

The Road to Damascus

Left and below: St Paul is blinded by a 

vision of Jesus on the road to Damascus. 

His life is turned around when Ananias 

lays hands on him for healing.

Spies in Canaan

Left: The spies return holding 

huge grapes they found 

growing in the Promised Land

Ananias Healing St Paul

Open the Book



  J
u
n
e
 2

0
1
9
  

Ju
n
e
 2

 W
h
ite

S
u
n
. a

fte
r A

sc
. 

J
u
n
e
 9

 R
e
d
 

P
e
n
te

c
o
st 

J
u
n
e
 1

6
 W

h
ite

T
rin

ity
 S

u
n
d
a
y
 

J
u
n
e
 2

3
 G

re
e
n

1
st a

fte
r T

rin
ity

 
J
u
n
e
 3

0
 G

re
e
n

2
n
d
 a

fte
r T

rin
ity

 

J
u
ly

 7
th

 G
re

e
n

3
rd

 a
fte

r T
rin

ity
 

R
e
a
d
in

g
s

A
cts 1

6
.1

6
-3

4

P
sa

lm
 9

7

R
e

v
e

la
tio

n
 2

2
.1

2
- 

   1
4

, 1
6

-1
7

, 2
0

-2
1

Jo
h

n
 1

7
.2

0
-2

6

A
cts 2

.1
-2

1

P
sa

lm
 1

0
4

.2
4

-

   3
4

,3
5

b

R
o

m
a

n
s 8

.1
4

-1
7

Jo
h

n
 1

4
.8

-1
7

P
ro

ve
rb

s 8
.1

-4
,2

2
-3

1

P
sa

lm
 8

R
o

m
a

n
s 5

.1
-5

Jo
h

n
 1

6
.1

2
-1

5

1
 K

in
g

s 1
9

.1
-4

, 8
-1

5
a

P
sa

lm
 4

2
; [4

3
]

G
a

la
tia

n
s 3

.2
3

-2
9

Lu
k

e
 8

.2
6

-3
9

2
 K

in
g

s 2
.1

-2
,6

-1
4

P
sa

lm
 7

7
. 1

1
-2

0
G

a
la

tia
n

s 5
.1

, 1
3

-2
5

Lu
k

e
 9

.5
1

-6
2

2
 K

in
g

s 5
.1

-1
4

P
sa

lm
 3

0

G
a

la
tia

n
s 6

.[1
-6

]7
-1

6

Lu
k

e
 1

0
.1

-1
1

,1
6

- 2
0

B
e
a
c
o
n

H
ill

B
e
g
u
ild

y
S
t M

ich
a
e
l

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
:0

0
a
m

 P
B
W

 
H

o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
:0

0
a
m

 tb
c
 

M
o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip

1
0
:3

0
a
m

 

M
in

istry
 A

re
a

S
e
rv

ic
e
 o

f 

H
o
ly

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

 a
t

S
t M

a
ry

’s 

G
L
A
D

E
S
T
R
Y
 

P
re

a
c
h
e
r 

R
e
v
 P

e
tra

B
e
re

sfo
rd

-

W
e
b
b

 C
e
le

b
ra

n
t 

R
e
v

M
a
rk

 B
e
a
to

n

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

B
le

d
d
fa

 M
 M

a
g
d
a
le

n
e

8
:3

0
p
m

 M
B

C
o
m

p
lin

e
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

8
:3

0
p
m

 M
W

C
o
m

p
lin

e

H
e
y
o
p
e

S
t D

a
v
id

3
:0

0
p
m

 A
G

 
E
v
e
n
so

n
g

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
:0

0
a
m

 P
B
W

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
:0

0
p
m

 A
G

 
E
v
e
n
so

n
g

L
la

n
g
u
n
llo

S
t C

y
n
llo

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

6
:3

0
p
m

 M
B
 

E
v
e
n
in

g
 W

o
rsh

ip
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

E
a
st

R
a
d
n
o
r

C
a
sc

o
b

S
t M

ich
a
e
l

3
:0

0
p
m

 P
B
W

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
:0

0
p
m

 P
B
W

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

K
n
ig

h
to

n
S
t E

d
w

a
rd

1
1
:0

0
a
m

 P
B
W

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
9
:3

0
a
m

 tb
c
 

M
o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip
9
:3

0
a
m

 P
B
W

 
H

o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
1
1
:0

0
a
m

 P
B
W

 
F
a
m

ily
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
:0

0
a
m

 P
B
W

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

N
o
rto

n
 S

t A
n
d
re

w
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

P
ille

th
S
t M

a
ry

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
p
m

 P
B
W

 B
a
ttle

 o
f 

P
ille

th
 S

u
n
d
a
y

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

W
h
itto

n
S
t D

a
v
id

9
:3

0
a
m

 D
D

 
M

o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip
9
:3

0
a
m

 P
B
W

 
H

o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
9
:3

0
a
m

 D
D

 
M

o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip
9
:3

0
a
m

 P
B
W

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
9
:3

0
a
m

 D
D

 
M

o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip

N
e
w

 
R
a
d
n
o
r

C
o
lv

a
S
t D

a
v
id

2
:3

0
p
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

2
:3

0
p
m

 M
B

E
v
e
n
in

g
 P

ra
y
e
r

E
v
a
n
c
o
y
d

S
t P

e
te

r
1
1
:0

0
a
m

 H
E
 

M
o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip
3
:0

0
p
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
:1

5
a
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
1
1
:0

0
a
m

 H
E
 

M
o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip

G
la

d
e
stry

S
t M

a
ry

1
1
:1

5
a
m

 M
B
 

B
a
p
tism

9
:1

5
a
m

 M
B
 H

o
ly

 
C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
1
1
:1

5
a
m

 M
B
 

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
6
:0

0
p
m

 C
G

 
E
v
e
n
in

g
 P

ra
y
e
r

1
1
:1

5
a
m

 M
B
 

F
a
m

ily
 S

e
rv

ic
e

L
la

n
'l N

 M
S
t M

ich
a
e
l

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
:0

0
a
m

 M
B
 

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
:0

0
p
m

 M
B
 

E
v
e
n
in

g
 P

ra
y
e
r

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
e
w

 R
a
d
n
o
r

S
t M

a
ry

9
:1

5
a
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
6
:0

0
p
m

 M
B
 

In
fo

rm
a
l W

o
rsh

ip

9
:1

5
a
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
1
0
:0

0
a
m

 C
G

 
M

o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip
9
:1

5
a
m

 M
B
 H

o
ly

 
C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n


